
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY  or^ 0 6 2009 
p u &I 1,i c< s E R v 1 ee BEFOIiE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF BLUEGRASS WIRELESS LLC 

CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT 
A CELL, SITE (DABNEY) IN RURAL SERVICE AREA #6 
(PULASKI) OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF 
KIENTIJCKY 

FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CASE NO. 2009-00363 

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (DABNEY) 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC (“Bluegrass Wireless”), tlirough couiisel, pursuant to KRS 

278.020 aiid 278.040, hereby submits this application for a certificate of public coiivenience aiid 

necessity to coiistruct a cell site to be luiowii as the Dabiiey cell site in and for rural service area 

(“RSA”) #6 of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, namely the counties of Boyle, Casey, Garrard, 

Laurel, Lincoln, Madison, Pulaski, and Rockcastle, Kentucky . 

1. As required by 807 KAR 5:001 Sections 8(1) and (3), and 807 KAR 5:063, 

Bluegrass Wireless states that it is a Kentucky limited liability company whose full name and 

post office address are: Bluegrass Wireless LLC, 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, Kentucky, 

42701. A certified copy of the articles of organization of Bluegrass Wireless was previously 

filed in Kentucky PSC Case No. 2007-0050 1 (Application of Bluegrass Wireless LLC for 

issuance of a certificate of public convenience and necessity to coiistruct a cell site (Pricetown) 

iii rural service area #11 (Casey County) of the Coiiiinonwealtli of Kentucky). 

2. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5 1 (l)(b), a copy of tlie applicant’s applicatioiis to tlie 

Federal Aviation Administration and Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission are Exhibit “A”. 



Written authorizations from these agencies will be supplied to the Corrirnission upon their 

approval. 

3. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 Q I( l)(d), a geoteclinical investigation report, sigried 

arid sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, that includes boring logs, 

foundation design recommendations, and a finding as to the proximity of the proposed site to 

flood hazard areas is attached as Exhibit “B”. 

4. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 Q 1( l)(e), clear directions from the county seat to the 

proposed site, including highway nunibers and street names, if applicable, with the telephone 

number of the person who prepared the directions are attached as Exhibit “C”. 

5.  Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 Q 1( l)(f), a copy of the lease (or sale agreement) for 

the property on which the tower is proposed to be located is attached as Exhibit “D”. 

6.  Pursuant to 807 KAR Q 1 (l)(g), experienced personnel will nianage and operate 

the Dabney cell site. The President of Bluegrass Cellular Inc., Mr. Ron Smith, is ultimately 

responsible for all constnittion and operatioiis of the cellular systeni of Bluegrass Wireless, of 

which systein the Dabney cell site will be a part. Bluegrass Cellular Iiic. provides management 

services to Bluegrass Wireless under a manageiiieiit contract, just as it does with three (3) other 

wireless carriers in the Coininonwealth. And, Bluegrass Cellular Iiic. has been providing these 

management services to these other wireless carriers for well over a decade. This extensive 

management experience with Bluegrass Cellular demonstrates that Bluegrass Cellular Inc.’s 

management and technical ability to supervise the operations of a wireless carrier. 

7. Pursuant to 807 KAR Q 1 (l)(g), World Tower Company, Inc. is respoiisible for 

the design specifications of the proposed tower (identified in Exhibit “B”). 
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8. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $l(l)(h), a site development plan or survey, signed 

and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, that shows the proposed location 

of the tower arid all easemeiits and existing structures withiii 500 feet of the proposed site on the 

property on which the tower will be located, and all easemeiits and existing structures witliin 200 

feet of the access drive, including the intersection with the public street system, is attached as 

Exhibit “B”. 

9. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1( l)(i), a vertical profile sketch of the tower, signed 

and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, indicating the height of the tower 

and the placement of all antennas is attached as Exhibit “B”. 

10. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $l( l)(j), the tower and foundation design plans and a 

description of the standard accordiiig to which the tower was designed, signed and sealed by a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky is attached as Exhibit “R”. 

11. Pursuant to 807 FAR 5:063 Q 1 (l)(k), a map, drawn to a scale no less than one 

(1) inch equals 200 feet, that identifies every structure and every owner of real estate within 500 

feet of the proposed tower is attached as Exhibit “E”. 

12. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $ 1 (1)(1), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms 

that every person who owns property witliin 500 feet of the proposed tower has been: (i) notified 

by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; (ii) given the 

commission docket number under which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of 

his or her right to request intervention. 

13. Pursuant to KRS 278.665(2), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms that every 

person who, according to the records of the property valuation administrator, owiis property 

contiguous to the property where the proposed cellular antenna tower will be located has been: 
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(i) notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; (ii) given the 

commission docket number under which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of 

his or her right to request intervention. 

14. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $l(l)(ni), a list of the property owners who received 

the notice together with copies of the certified letters sent to listed property owners is attached as 

Exhibit “F”. 

15. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 5 1 (l)(n), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms 

that the office of the Pulaski County Judge Executive has been: (i) notified by certified mail, 

return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; (ii) given the comrnission docket iiumber 

under which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of its right to request 

intervention. 

16. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 5 1 (l)(o), a copy of the notice sent to the office of the 

Pulaski County Judge Executive is attached as Exhibit “G”. 

17. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $ 1 (l)(p), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms 

that (i) two written notices meeting subsection two (2) of this section have been posted, one iii a 

visible location on the proposed site and one on the nearest public road; and (ii) the notices shall 

remain posted for at least two weeks after the application has been filed. 

18. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 5 1 (2)(a), applicant’s legal counsel affirms that: 

(a) A written notice, of durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in 
size, stating that “Bluegrass Wireless LLCproposes to coizstruct a 
telecoiiziizuizicatioizs tower oit this site,” including the addresses and telephone 
numbers of the applicant and the Kentucky Public Service Commission, has been 
posted and shall remain in a visible location on the proposed site until final 
disposition of the application; and 

(b) A written notice, of durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in 
size, stating that “Bluegrass Wireless LLCproposes to coizstruct a 
telecoiiiiizuizicatioizs tower itear this site,‘’ including the addresses and telephone 
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numbers of the applicant and the Kentucky Public Service Commission, has been 
posted on the public road nearest the site. 

A copy of each sign is attached as Exhibit “H”. 

19. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 0 1 (I)(@, a statement that notice of the location of 

the proposed construction has been published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county 

in which the construction is proposed is attached as Exhibit “I”. 

20. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 4 1( l)(r), the cell site which has been selected is in a 

relatively undeveloped area in Science Hill, Kentucky. 

2 1. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 0 1( l)(s), Bluegrass Wireless has considered the likely 

effects of the installation on nearby land uses and values and has concluded that there is no more 

suitable location reasonably available from which adequate service to the area can be provided, 

and that there is no reasonably available opportunity to co-locate. Bluegrass Wireless has 

attempted to co-locate on towers designed to host rnultiple wireless service providers’ facilities or 

existing structures, such as a telecommunications tower, or another suitable structure capable of 

supporting the utility’s facilities. 

22. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 0 l(l)(t), attached as Exhibit “J” is a map of the area 

in which the tower is proposed to be located, that is draw11 to scale and that clearly depicts the 

search area in which a site should, pursuant to radio frequency requirements, be located 

23. Pursuant to KAR 100.987(2)(a), a grid map, that is drawn to scale, that shows the 

location of all existing cellular antenna towers and that indicates the general position of proposed 

construction sites for new cellular antenna towers is attached as Exhibit “K’. 



24. No reasonably available telecornmunications tower, or other suitable structure 

capable of supporting the cellular facilities of Bluegrass Wireless and which would provide 

adequate service to the area exists. 

25. Correspondence and communication with regard to this application should be 

addressed to: 

John E. Selent 
Holly C. Wallace 

1400 PNC Plaza 
500 West Jefferson Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 

(502) 585-2207 (facsimile) 
jolt it. seleii@diiisla w. coiii 
holly. wallace@diiislaw. coin 

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP 

(502) 540-2300 

WHEREFORE, Bluegrass Wireless requests the Commission to enter an order: 

1 . Granting a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct the Dabney 

cell site; and 

2. Granting all other relief as appropriate. 

Respectfully submitted, 

(502) 540-2300 
(502) 585-2207 (facsimile) 
jolziz.seleiz@diiislaw. coni 
holly. wallace@diitslaw. coiii 

1 5 1.335- I 
33597-21 
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LUKAS, NACE, 
THOMAS GUTIERREZ* GUTIERREZ &' SACHS, LLP 
DAVID A. LAFURIA R .  SACHS* 

1650 T Y S O N S  B O U L E V A R D ,  S U I T E  1500 
McI-EAN, V I R G I N I A  22102 
703 584 8678 703 584 8696 FAX 

WWW. FCCIAW.COM 

R U S S E L L  D. LUKAS CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

DAVID L. NACE A L I  KIJZEHKANANI 

LEILA REZANAVAZ -- 
OF COUNSEL 

G E O R G E  L. LYON, J R .  PAMELA L. GIST 
TODD SLAMOWITZ* LEONARD s. KOLSKY* 

TODD B. L.ANTOR* JOHN C I M K O *  

STEVEN M. C H E R N O F F *  

KATHERINE PATSAS* J O H N  J. MCAVOY* 

.J. K. HAGE 111' 

HON. GERALD s. MCGOWAN* 

TAMARA DAVIS BROWN* 

*NOT ADMI'ITED IN VA 
September 2 1 , 2009 

Via Federal Express 

Mr. John Houlihan 
Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission 
90 Airport Road 
Building 400 
Frankfort, Kentucky 4060 1 

Dear Mr. Houlihan: 

Enclosed please find two completed TC 56-SO forms, Application for Permit to Construct 
or Alter a Structure, for a new tower (Dabney nr) near Science Hill, Kentucky. The Structure, 
including top-mounted antennas will have an overall height of 255 feet Above Ground Level. 

Enclosed Form TC 56-50 arid the attached exhibit include all the pertinent information for 
this existing tower structure. Also enclosed are copies of the completed FAA Form 7460-1 for the 
proposed site, a non-reduced 7-.1/2' US. Geological Survey map indicating the exact location of the 
site, and a 2-C survey. 

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if there are questions regarding this matter. 

Sincerely. &L &--g 
Leila Rezanavaz 
Consulting Engineer 

Enclosures 

CC: Doug Updegraff 

http://FCCIAW.COM


S i t e  is l oca t ed  at: 

952 West C o l e m a n  Road 
Science H i l l ,  KY 42553 

St ruc ture :  Proposed Self-supporting towek with top-mounted antennas 
f o r  o v e r a l l  he igh t  of 255' AGL, 

M a x  ERP: 250 W a t t s  I 



OE/AAA Mapping Page 1 of 1 

Dabney I1 Map 



. __-I___ 

I 

15 N.E. 3rd Street 
Washington, Indiana 4750^1 

Phone: 812-257-0950 
Fax: 812-257-0953 

Email: landrnark97@sbcglobal.net 

2C Certification 

Designation: Dabney II 
Site ID No.: Not Available 
Tower Type: Proposed Self-support Tower 
Location: 952 West Coleman Road, Science Hill, Kentucky 42553 

1 cer&ify that the latitude, longitude, ground elevation and height of the proposed self-support tower are as follows: 

Latitude: 37 degrees I O  minutes 16.60 seconds North (NAD 1983) 
Longitude: 84 degrees 34 minutes 38.92 seconds West (NAD 1983) 
Ground Elevation: 1,130.6 feet or 344.61 meters (NAVD 1988) 
Proposed Structure Height: (above ground level) 
Proposed Overall Structure Height: not available (above ground level) 

The accuracy of the latitude and longitude of the proposed self-support tower is rt 50 feet or f 15 meters. The 
ground elevation and structure height are accurate to within f 20 feet or f 6 meters. 

The information shown above is based upon field observations made on August 24, 2009 using the National 
Geodetic Survey monument “KYTH RM 1” and the Kentucky State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD 
1983 (2007). The field observations were completed using Sokkia GPS receivers and a Topcon GPT-8005A 
robotic total station. Geodetic computations were completed using Sokkia’s Locus software and Autodesk Land 
Desktop Companion 2008 software. 

240 feet or 73.2 meters 

mailto:landrnark97@sbcglobal.net


Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport Page 1 of 2 

Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport 

I 
~ . . , "  ................. _,"_. . ................................................... ....................................... ......... 

Project Name: BLUEG-000129476-09 Sponsor: Bluegrass Wireless, LLC. j ~~-~"" . " . , -~-~-~~.~~.- -~~~* _,.. *-..IIIy<-yI'. I_ ..,"," ,̂ .. " L  ..-,,. . -... i(i_ .- .....,... ""-.,... ... ".........*........- .......... * ,.-. .*>< ..,.I,--L* ,....,.. -.A.,,-' .......... I, ......-...., ........ ,. .... -s-,-.-,.s."",e..~,," .*.- ..*.. ....-.. E 
Details for Case : Dabney I I  

Show Project Summary 
"~ - ._ r._ I_ . ~ - "_ - - - _. - I_ - - - - - - - ... -I.---- . . .  - -  . - I ........... 

Case Status 

4SN: 2009-ASO-5613-OE Date Accepted: 09/21/2009 

Status: Accepted Date Determined: 

- -  

Letters: None 
Documents: 09/21/2009 2C Survey pdf m 

Construction / Alteration Information 

Notice Of: Construction 
Duration: Permanent 

if Temporary : Months: Days: 
Work Schedule - Stare 11/15/2009 

Work Schedule - End: 11/20/2009 

State Filing: Filed with State 

Structure Details 

Latitude: 37O 10' 16 60" N 

Longitude: 84O 34' 38.92" W 

Horizontal Datum: NAD83 

Site Elevation (SE): 
Structure Height (AGL): 
Requested Marking/Lighting: 

~- - -  

1131 (nearest foot) 
255 (nearest foot) 
Dual-red and medium intensity 

Other : 

Recommended Marking/Lighting: 
Current Marking/ Lighting: N/A New Structure 

Other: 7 1  
Nearest City: Science Hill 
Nearest State: Kentucky 
Description of Locarion: Site is located at: 

952 West Coleman Road 
Science Hill, KY 42553 
Proposed self-supporting tower 
with top-mounted antennas for 
overall height of 255' 

Description of Proposal: 

Structure Summary 

Structure Type: Antenna Tower 
Structure Name: Dabney I1 

FCC Number: 

Prior ASN: 

Common Frequency Bands 
LOW ireq High Freq 

806 824 
824 849 
851 866 
869 894 
896 901 
901 902 ~~. ~- 
930 93 1 
931 932 
932 932.5 
935 940 
940 941 
1850 1910 
1930 1990 
2305 2310 
2345 2360 

Specific Frequencies 

Freq Unit ERP 
MHz 500 
MHz 500 
MHz 500 
MHz 500 
MHz 500 
MHz 7 
MHz 3500 
MHz 3500 
MHz 17 
MHz lo00 
MHz 3500 
MHz 1640 
MHz 1640 
MHz 2000 
MHz 2000 

......... I...I .... .._. ........ ....- I -  ............. -. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . - .......... 

.. _ "  -I_.. 

ERP Uni 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 

dBW 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 

https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/eFiling~ocationAction.jsp?a~~ion=showLocationFo~".. 9/21/2009 
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TOWER ELEVATION 

BASE REACTIONS 
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SHEAR ( 3  LEGS) 50.0 KIPS 
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ANCHOR BOLTS 
WITH EMBEDDED 
PLATE AT BOTTOM 

I 

UPLIFT 
SHEAR (3 LEGS) 
WT. NO ICE 
WT. 3 /4 ”  ICE 

-_I 

15.4 CU. YDS. CONCRETE 
REQ’D. PER PIER 
TOTAL REQ’D. = 46.2 cu. YDS. 
BASED ON 33’-0” PIERS 

c 

330.0 KIPS 

188.0 KIPS 

15.4 CU. YDS. CONCRETE 
REQ’D. PER PIER 
TOTAL REQ’D. = 46.2 cu. YDS. 
BASED ON 33’-0” PIERS 

c r 1 ‘F r- 
I- -. - I 
I I 
I- _I 
L A  
L A  

-- 

r- 7” PROJ 

1 

# 4  HOOPS WITH 16 ”  OVERLAP 
-- SPACE FROM TOP 203”, 1606“ ,  

REMAINDER 12”  0 ° C .  

16 NO. 8 VERT. REBARS EQUALLY SPACED “i 
(5’ MIN LAP SPLICE IF REQ’D.) 

‘ 

GENERAL NOTES 

I BASE REACTIONS I 
I 6390.0 FT. KIPS OTM: 

COMP. 1 395.0 KIPS 

1.  CONCRETE TO HAVE 4000 PSI MIN. COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS. 
2 ALL REINFORCMENT STEEL IS DEFORMED AND MEETS THE STRENGTH 

3. EMBEDDED STEEL TO HAVE 3” MIN CONCRETE COVER. 
4. FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON CUSTOMER SUPPLIED SOIL DATA FROM 

REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A615 GRADE 60. 

TERRACON PROJECT NO. 57097336 DATED SEPTEMBER 4, 2009. 

E TITLE: FOUNDATION DETAl L 

_. 
240’ MODEL WSST TOWER 

FOR: BLUEGRASS CELLULAR 
SITE : DABNEY IDATE 9- 10-09 

PULASKI COUNTY. KY DWG No“ Q09745F 
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17'-3 7/8" 

lo'-"' 

,I 1'-6 9/16" 

-R- 

c 2 8 ' - 0" s 

61.6 CU. YDS. 
CONCRETE REQ'D. 

1 
I 

2'-5 7/16" 

BASE REACTIONS 
6390.0 FT. KIPS 

I 330.0 KIPS I 
COMP. 395.0 KIPS 

SHEAR (3 LEGS) I 50.0 KIPS 
WT NO ICE 79.0 KIPS 

I-."- W 3/4" ICE I 188.0 KIPS 

16 #8 VERT. REBARS 
WITH 90' A.C.I. BEND AT BOTTOM r------ 

ANCHOR BOLTS 
EMBEDDED PLATE AT BOTTOM 

t 
t 

18" 

- 
- - _ _ _ _ _ _ I  

- -18" 

28-#9 REBARS 
EACH WAY TOP AND BOTTOM 

GENERAL NOTES 
-- 

1 .  CONCRETE TO HAVE 4000 PSI MIN COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 
2 ALL REINFORCMENT STEEL IS DEFORMED AND MEETS THE STRENGTH 

3 EMBEDDED STEEL TO HAVE 3" MIN CONCRETE COVER. 
4 FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON CUSTOMER SUPPLIED SOIL DATA FROM 

REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A615 GRADE 60 [;; I f 

TERRACQN PROJECT NO 57097336 DATED SEPTEMBER 4, 2009 

I 

TITLE: FOUNDATION DETAIL 
240' MODEL WSST TOWER 

FOR: BLUEGRASS CELI-IJLAR 
SITE: DABNEY 

PUMSKI COUNTY, KY 

WORLD TOWER 
..-____ DATE 9- 10-09 

DWG. No Q09745F2 FILE 
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If'orkd T o i r ~ s  c'otiipiitij* 
12 13 Compressor Drive 

Ptiorie (270) 247-3642 
FAX (2701 247-0900 

Mayfield, Kentucky 42066 

9 a 

lo' Q09-745 Revision #1 fall half height 
pow Dabney. Pulaski County, KY 

Bluegrass Cellular ' I  Kirk Hall ApP'a 

hTS 'Ode TlA-222-G Oalc 09,,o,09 S C d C  

. : . I? .  .'~-ii.n.-::.':i..~~:rs~.~:*,.,~:i. a i , . .  &qho E-I  

GO o n : 

40 0 I1 
9 

20 0 11 
m - 

0 0 I1 
o m  

DESIGNED APPURTENANCE LOADING 
,-.. ..____-___. ................. 1 ELEVATION - TYPE TYPE ....... I I = m l T  
Flush 6cacon LiiihliliO 2.10 121 Anlel RWB 80014/1?0 VI/ mnl 200 . .  
W013X53 Antenna Mouimng Frame 

W013X53 irnleiina M u u n l n ~ j  Franic 

WO 13x53 Antenna Mounting Frame 

(2) Anlel RWB 000141120 w l  mnl 
pipc(Panel96 5x11  2'x5 9)" 
(2) Anlel RWB 000141120 vi1 mnl 
pipe(Pancl96 5 x 1 1  Z ' x 5 9 ) '  

(2) Anlei RWB 800141120 WI iilnl 
pipe(Pansl96 Yxl 1 2 x 5  'j. 1. 
W013X53 Anleniia Mounting Fienic 
(WI 75)' 
W013X53 Anlcnna Mounling Frame 
( W I  75)' 

\R8013X53 Antenna Motinling Frame 
(MI 75)' 
(2) Anlol RWB 000141120 ,#dl mnl 
pipe(Panel96 Yx11 2 x 5  9)' 
(2) Anlcl RWB [1001~1/120 :vi rnnl 
pipe(Panci969'xll 2'xSY) '  

(2) Anlrl RWB a00141120 wl mnl 
pipe(PaneI96 S x 1 1  235 9.)- 

W013X53 Anlonna Mounling Frame 

WO13X53 Antenna MoLmlinq Frame 
(&VI 75)' 
W013X53 Anlcnna Mouiiling Frame 

(V l l  75)' 

(Ytl 75)" 

(,'/I 75)' 

("11 75)' 

(,VI 75)' 

2.10 

210 

240 

2r0 

2.10 

240 

220 

220 

220 

223 

?XI 

220 

200 

203 

200 

&(Panet 06 5 x 1  I 2 x 5  Y). 
(2)Anlel RWB800141120u~lmnl 200 
pipc(Panal(16 5 x 1  I 2% 97. 

(2) Anlcl RWB 8 0 o i ~ i i 2 0 ~ 1  mnl 200 
pipc(Panel96 5 x 1  1 2 x 5  9')' 
WO13X53 Anlenna Mounting Frame IO0 

WO13X53 Pnlenna Mounling Frame la0 

W013X53 Antenna Mounling Franic 100 

(2) Anlei RWB 000141120vrl mnl 100 
pipc(PanelC.6 5 x 1  1 T x 5  5 " ) ~  

(2) Antel RWB 80014l120 W I  rnnl 100 
plpe(Panel $6 Sx11 2 x 5  9)' 
(2) Anicl RWB 000141120~vl mnl 180 
plpc(PanelC.6 5 x 1  1 ?"x5 9 ) '  

W013X53 Antenna Mounting Frame 160 
(wl 75)' 
W013X53 Anlenna Mounling Frame 160 
(wl 75)' 

'N013X53 Antenna Mounling Frame 160 
(WI 75)' 

(2) Anlel RWB 000141120 wI mnl 160 
pipe(Panel96 5 x 1  I 2'x5 9)' 
12) Anlcl RvvB aooi.iii?o WI mnt 160 
p~pc(Panei965'xit 2 . ~ 5 9 1 "  

(2) Anlel Rwa 800i41120 W I  mnt 160 
plpc(Panel9G 5 x 1  1 2'x5 9 ) '  

6 Grill Olsh 140 

(,VI 75)' 

( W I  75)' 

( W l  75)' 

TOWER DESIGN NOTES 
I Tower designed for Exposure C to the TIA-222-G Standard 
2 Tower designed for a 90 00 mph basic wind In accordance with the TIA-222-G Standard 
3 Tower IS also designed for a 30 00 rnph basic wind with 0 75 in ice Ice is considered to 

increase in thickness with height 
4 Defleclions are based upon a GO 00 mph wind 
5 Tower is designed for feedlines distributed on 3 tower faces with a maximum of G lines 

exposed to the wind on any one face 
G Weak link in diagonals from 140' to 120' 
7 TOWER RATING 95 5% 

MAX CORNER REACTIONS AT BASE 
D O W N  3 9 5 K  
1JPLIF T -330 K 
SHEAR 3 2 K  

AXIAL 
188 K 

MOMENT 
834 klp-fl SHEAR 

6 K  J I 

TORQUE I lop-fl 
30  00 rnph WIND - 0 75 m ICE 

AXIAL 
79 K 

MOMENT 
6390 hlp-fl 

SHEAR 
50K J 7 

TORQUE 3 kip-fl 
REACJ IONS - 90 00 nipli WIND 



GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT 

DABNEY SITE 
SCIENCE HILL, PULASKI COUNTY, KENTUCKY 

240’ SELF-SUPPORT TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER 

Project No. 57097336 
September 4,2009 

Prepared for: 

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR PARTNERSHIP 
E I iza beth town, Kentucky 

Prepared by: 

Lou isvi I le, Kentucky 



September 4,2009 

Bluegrass Cellular Partnership 
2902 Ring Road 
Elizabethtown, Kentucky 42702 

Attention: Mr. Doug Updegraff 

Regarding: Geotechnical Engineering Report 
240’ Self-Support Telecommunication Tower 
Dabney Site 
Science Hill, Pulaski County, Kentucky 
Terracon Project No. 57097336 

Dear Mr. Updegraff: 

Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) has completed the geotechnical engineering services for 
the above referenced project. This report presents the findings of the subsurface exploration and 
provides geotechnical recommendations concerning earthwork and the design and construction of 
foundations for the proposed project. 

Terracon’s geotechnical design parameters and recommendations within this report apply to the 
existing planned tower height and would apply to adjustments in the tower height, up to a 20% 
increase or decrease in height, as long as the type of tower does not change. If changes in the 
height of the tower dictate a change in tower type (i.e. - Self-Support to a monopole), Terracon 
should be contacted to evaluate our recommendations with respect to these changes. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions 
concerning this report, or if we may be of further service, please contact us. 

Sincerely, 
Terracon Consultants, Inc. 

Shaikh Z. Rahman, P.E. 
Project Engineer 

Enclosures 
Client: 3 hard copies, 1 pdf 

Terracon Consultants, lnc. 4545 Bishop Lane, Suite 101 Louisville, KY 40218 
P [502] 456 1256 F [502] 456 1278 terracon.com 

http://terracon.com
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GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT 

SCIENCE HILL, PULASKI COUNTY, KENTUCKY 
Project No. 57097336 

September 4,2009 

240’ SELF-SUPPORT TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER 

Tower 

Maximum anticipated loads 

Existing Grades 

Grading 

1 .O INTRODUCTION 

240-foot tall self-support 
Vertical Load: 600 kips 
Horizontal Shear: 80 kips 
Uplift: 500 kip-ft 
Not available 
Cut: 3 feet (+I-) max (assumed) 
Fill: 3 feet (+/-) max (assumed) 

A geotechnical engineering report has been completed for the proposed 240-foot tall self-support 
telecommunication tower to be constructed in Science Hill, Pulaski County, Kentucky. One boring 
was drilled to a depth of approximately 50 feet below the existing ground surface at the proposed 
tower center location. A boring log and a boring location diagram are included in the Appendix of 
this report. 

Current ground cover 
Existing topography 

The purpose of these services is to provide information and geotechnical engineering 
recommendations relative to: 

Grass 
Relatively level 

subsurface soil conditions earthwork 
groundwater conditions seismic considerations 
foundation design and construction 

2.0 PROJECT INFORMATION 

2.1 Project Description 

100-ft X 100-ft area. See Appendix, Figure I ,  Boring Location 
Diagram Site layout 

2.2 Site Location and Description 

I Location 1 952 W. Coleman Road, Science Hill, Pulaski County, Kentucky 1 
I Existing improvements I Pasture I 

1 



Geotechnical Engineering Report 
240’ Self-support, Science Hill, Kentucky 
Terracon Project Number 57097336 

St. Louis Limestone ’ 

--- 

1 krracon 

Typically a light olive to dark gray, very fine to medium-grained, 
medium to thick-bedded, fossiliferous limestone containing numerous 
chert stringers and nodules. Soil formed by the weathering of this 
limestone formation normally consists of reddish brown silty clay of low 
to moderate plasticity with occasional zones of high plasticity. Often 
bands of partially and unweathered chert exist within the overburden 
soil. Thickness varies from 70 to 100 feet. 

3.0 SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 

3.1 Geology 

Surface 
Stratum 1 
Stratum 2 

. .  
0.8 Topsoil NIA 
42 Fat clay Very stiff to hard 

To auger refusal at 43 Weathered bedrock NIA 

3.2 Typical Profile 

Based on the results of the boring, subsurface conditions on the project site can be generalized as 
follows: 

Description 1 Approximate Depth to 1 Material Encountered 1 ConsistencylDensity Bottom of Stratum /feet) 

Conditions encountered at the boring location are indicated on boring log. Stratification boundaries 
on the boring log represent the approximate location of changes in soil types; in-situ, the transition 
between materials may be gradual. Further details of the boring can be found on the boring log in 
the Appendix of this report. 

3.3 Groundwater 

Groundwater was not observed in the boring during or immediately after completion of drilling 
operations. At the time the boring was drilled, the groundwater table was apparently below the 
maximum drilling depth. However, fluctuations in the groundwater table can occur and perched 
water can develop over low permeability soil or rock strata following periods of heavy or 
prolonged precipitation. This possibility should be considered when developing design and 
construction plans and specifications for the project. Long term monitoring in cased holes or 
piezometers would be necessary to accurately evaluate the potential range of groundwater 
conditions on the site. 

2 



Geotechnical Engineering Report 
240' Self-support, Science Hill, Kentucky 
Terracon Project Number 57097336 

lkrracon 

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION 

4.1 Geotechnical Considerations 

Based on the encountered subsurface conditions, a drilled pier or mat foundation is suitable for 
support of the proposed tower. The lightly loaded equipment building can be supported on 
shallow spread footings. Drilled pier and shallow foundation recommendations are presented in 
the following paragraphs. 

4.2 Foundation Recommendations 

4.2.1 Drilled Pier Foundation System 
The proposed tower can be founded on a drilled pier. Based on the results of the boring, we 
have developed the following drilled pier design parameters. 

Approximate 
Depth 
(feet) ' 

Topsoil and 
Sandy Clay 

Fat Clay 

Fat Clay 
25 - 43 

Allowable 
Skin 

Friction 
(PSfl 

ignore 

525 

525 

Allowable 
End 

Bearing 
Pressure 

(PSfl -- 

Ignore 

5,000 

7,500 

Allowable 
Passive 
Pressure 

(PSfl 

ignore 

2,500 

2,500 

Cohesion 
(PSf) 

ignore 

2,500 

2,500 

is recommended to adjust pier length if variab 
total unit weight of 120 pcf can be assumed for the clays. 

Internal 
Angle of Strain 
Friction 

(Degrees) 

Ignore Ignore c 0.006 

-- 1 0.005 

Lateral 
Subgrade 
Modulus 

(PCi) 

ignore 

200 

200 

soil conditions are encountered. A 

The above indicated cohesion, friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values have no 
factors of safety, and the allowable skin friction and the passive resistances have a factor of safety 
of about 2. The cohesion, internal friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values given 
in the above table are based on our boring, published values and our past experience with similar 
soil types. These values should, therefore, be considered approximate. The allowable end bearing 
pressure provided in the table has an approximate factor of safety of at least 3. If the drilled pier is 
designed using the above parameters, settlements are not anticipated to exceed 1 inch. 

'The upper 2 feet of topsoil and sandy clay should be ignored due to the potential affects of frost 
action and construction disturbance. To avoid a reduction in lateral and uplift resistance caused by 
variable subsurface conditions, we recommend that drawings instruct the contractor to notify the 
engineer if subsurface conditions significantly different than encountered in our boring are 
disclosed during drilled pier installation. Under these circumstances, it may be necessary to 

3 



Geotechnical Engineering Report 
240' Self-support, Science Hill, Kentucky 
Terracon Project Number 57097336 

Net allowable bearing pressure 

1 rerracon 

4,000 psf 

adjust the overall length of the pier. To facilitate these adjustments and assure that the pier is 
embedded in suitable materials, it is recommended that a Terracon representative observe the 
drilled pier excavation. 

Allowable passive pressure 
Coefficient of sliding friction 
Minimum embedment below finished grade 
for frost protection 

A drilled pier foundation should be designed with a minimum shaft diameter of 30 inches to 
facilitate clean out and possible dewatering of the pier excavation. Temporary casing may be 
required during the pier excavation in order to control possible groundwater seepage and support 
the sides of the excavation in weak soil zones. Care should be taken so that the sides and bottom 
of the excavations are not disturbed during construction. The bottom of the shaft should be free of 
loose soil or debris prior to reinforcing steel and concrete placement. 

Ignore 
0.35 

18 inches 

A concrete slump of at least 6 inches is recommended to facilitate temporary casing removal. It 
should be possible to remove the casing from a pier excavation during concrete placement 
provided that the concrete inside the casing is maintained at a sufficient level to resist any earth 
and hydrostatic pressures outside the casing during the entire casing removal procedure. 

4.2.2 Mat Foundation Svstem 

Approximate total settlement 

Suitable native soil or engineered granular fill 
extending to suitable native soil Foundation subgrade ' 

1 inch 

Uplift resistance for spread footing foundations may be computed as the sum of the weight of the 
foundation element and the weight of the soil overlying the foundation. We recommend using a 
soil unit weight of 115 pounds per cubic foot (pc9 for engineered fill overlying the footing placed as 
described in this section of this report. A unit weight of 150 pcf could be used for reinforced 
footing concrete. We recommend a minimum factor of safety of 1.5 be utilized for uplift 
calculations. 

The base of all foundation excavations should be free of water and loose soil and rock prior to 
placing concrete. Concrete should be placed soon after excavating to reduce bearing soil 
disturbance. Should the soils at bearing level become excessively dry, disturbed or saturated, 

4 



Geotechnical Engineering Report 
240’ Self-support, Science Hill, Kentucky 
Terracon Project Number 57097336 

Net allowable bearing pressure 
Minimum embedment below finished grade 
for frost protection 
Approximate total settlement 

lhrracon 

2,500 psf 

18 inches 

1 inches 

or frozen, the affected soil should be removed prior to placing concrete. Place a lean concrete 
mud-mat over the bearing soils if the excavations must remain open over night or for an 
extended period of time. It is recommended that the geotechnical engineer be retained to 
observe and test the sail foundation bearing materials. 

If unsuitable bearing soils are encountered in footing excavations, the excavations should be 
extended deeper to suitable soils and the footings could bear directly on these soils at the lower 
level or on lean concrete backfill placed in the excavations. 

4.2.3 Eauiprnent BuildinnlCabinet Foundations . .  - 
Suitable native soil or engineered fill extending to 

suitable native soil Foundation subgrade ’ 

Equipment cabinets may be supported on ground supported concrete slabs. The slabs should 
bear on firm soils. Any soft, wet, unsuitable soils present in the pad area should be undercut or 
stabilized in-place prior to pad construction. If necessary, the slabs may be supported on a 
compacted layer of free draining, granular subbase material to help distribute concentrated 
loads and act as a capillary break beneath the slab. The slabs should be appropriately 
reinforced to support the proposed equipment loads. 

4.3 Earthwork 
Site preparation should begin with removal of tapsoil, vegetation, trees with roots, and any 
loose/soft or otherwise unsuitable materials from the entire construction area. The actual 
stripping depth along with any fill or soft soils that may require undercutting, should be evaluated 
by the geotechnical engineer at the time of construction. 

5 



Geotechnical Engineering Report 
240' Self-suppork, Science Hill, Kentucky 
Terracon Project Number 57097336 

Fill Type ' USCS Classification 

Lean clay 

Lean to fat clay 

Fat clay 

Well graded 
granular material 

CL 
(LLc45) 
CUCH 

(45CLLC55) 
CH 

(LL >55) 
GW, GM, GP, SW, GC[ 

SP, SM, and SC 

- 

On-site soils CL, CH 
- 

lkrracon 

Acceptable Location for Placement 
All locations and elevations except under mat 

foundation 

> 2 ft. below lightly loaded improvements 

Not recommended. 

All locations and elevations 

On-site sandy clays may be re-used. On-site fat clays 
are not recommended for re-use. 

-- 

- 

Engineered fill should meet the following material property requirements: 

2. Similar to crushed limestone aggregate or limestone screenings or granular material such as sand, 
gravel or crushed stone (pug mix). 

3. Delineation of on-site sandy and fat clays should be performed in the field by a geotechnical 
engineer or his representative prior to their re-use. -. 

4.3.1 Compaction Requirements 

Fill Lift Thickness 

Compaction Requirements ' 

Moisture Content - Cohesive Soil 

Moisture Content - Granular Material 

1" We recommend that engineered fill 

9-inches or less in loose thickness 

98% of the materials standard Proctor maximum dry density 
(ASTM 0-698) 

Within the range of optimum moisture content to 3% above 
optimum moisture content as determined by the standard 
Proctor test at the time of placement and compaction 

~ 

Workable moisture levels 

? tested for moisture content and compaction during 
placement. Should the results of the in-place density tests indicate the specified moisture or 
compaction limits have not been met, the area represented by the test should be reworked and 
retested as required until the specified moisture and compaction requirements are achieved. 

2. Specifically, moisture levels should be maintained low enough to allow for satisfactory compaction 
to be achieved without the cohesionless fill material pumping when proofrolled. 

6 



Geotechnical Engineering Report 
240’ Self-support, Science Hill, Kentucky 
Terracon Project Number 57097336 

Code Used 

2006 International Building Code (IBC) ’ 

1 krracon 

Site Classification 

C 2  

4.3.2 Construction Considerations 
Although the exposed subgrade is anticipated to be relatively stable upon initial exposure, unstable 
subgrade conditions could develop during general construction operations, particularly if the soils 
are wetted and/or subjected to repetitive construction traffic. The use of light construction 
equipment would aid in reducing subgrade disturbance. Should unstable subgrade conditions 
develop, stabilization measures will need to be employed. 

Construction traffic over the completed subgrade should be avoided to the extent practical. The 
site should also be graded to prevent ponding of surface water on the prepared subgrades or in 
excavations. If the subgrade should become frozen, desiccated, saturated, or disturbed, the 
affected material should be removed or these materials should be scarified, moisture 
conditioned, and recompacted. 

As a minimum, all temporary excavations should be sloped or braced as required by 
Occupational Health and Safety Administration (OSHA) regulations to provide stability and safe 
working conditions. Temporary excavations will probably be required during grading operations. 
The grading contractor, by his contract, is usually responsible for designing and constructing 
stable, temporary excavations and should shore, slope or bench the sides of the excavations as 
required, to maintain stability of both the excavation sides and bottom. All excavations should 
comply with applicable local, state and federal safety regulations, including the current OSHA 
Excavation and Trench Safety Standards. 

The geotechnical engineer should be retained during the construction phase of the project to 
observe earthwork and to perform necessary tests and observations during subgrade 
preparation; proof-rolling; placement and compaction of controlled compacted fills; backfilling of 
excavations into the completed subgrade, and just prior to construction of foundations. 
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lkrracon 

5.0 GENERAL COMMENTS 

Terracon should be retained to review the final design plans and specifications so comments 
can be made regarding interpretation and implementation of our geotechnical recommendations 
in the design and specifications. Terracon also should be retained to provide observation and 
testing services during grading, excavation, foundation construction and other earth-related 
construction phases of the project. 

The analysis and recommendations presented in this report are based upon the data obtained 
from the boring performed at the indicated location and from other information discussed in this 
report. This report does not reflect variations that may occur across the site, or due to the 
modifying effects of weather. The nature and extent of such variations may not become evident 
until during or after construction. If variations appear, we should be immediately notified so that 
further evaluation and supplemental recommendations can be provided. 

The scope of services for this project does not include either specifically or by implication any 
environmental or biological (e.g., mold, fungi, bacteria) assessment of the site or identification or 
prevention of pollutants, hazardous materials or conditions. If the owner is concerned about the 
potential for such contamination or pollution, other studies should be undertaken. 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of our client for specific application to the 
project discussed and has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical 
engineering practices. No warranties, either express or implied, are intended or made. Site 
safety, excavation support, and dewatering requirements are the responsibility of others. In the 
event that changes in the nature, design, or location of the project as outlined in this report are 
planned, the conclusions and recommendations contained in this report shall not be considered 
valid unless Terracon reviews the changes and either verifies or modifies the conclusions of this 
report in writing. 

8 



APPENDIX 

FIELD AND LABORATORY DATA 



m
 4 



LOG OF BORING NO. B-I Paae 1 of 1 

WL 

CLIENT 

SITE West Coleman Road 
Bluegrass Cellular Partnership 

Science Hill, Kentucky 
I 

N/E I 

If) 

0 
a a 

s 
I: 

DESCRIPTION 

1126.5 
FAT CLAY trace fine sand, dark red, very 

d 
Approx. Surface Elev.: 1130 ft 

r 
, light brown, very stiff, 

LEAN TO FAT CLAY with fine sand, trace 
chert fragments, medium brown to red, very 
stiff, moist 

1116.5 

stiff, moist 

I 

The stratification lines represent the approximate boundary lines 
between soil and rock &Des: in-situ, the transition may be gradual. 

PROJECT 240' Self-supporting Tower 

15 

WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS, ft I 

Dabney Site 
TESTS 

LL:63 
PL:27 
PI:36 

*Calibrated Hand Penetrorneti 
**CME 140 Ib SPT automatic harnrnc 

BORING STARTED 8-20-0 
BORING COMPLETED 8-20-0 
RIG CME 55 I FOREMAN PC 
APPROVED BK I JOB # 5709733 



Field Exploration 

The boring was drilled at the center of the lease area as staked in the field by the project surveyor. 
The approximate boring location is shown on the enclosed boring location diagram. 

Drilling was performed using a truck mounted drill rig. Hollow stem augers were used to advance 
the borehole. Representative samples were obtained by the split-barrel sampling procedure. In 
the split-barrel sampling procedure, the number of blows required to advance a standard 2-inch 
O.D. split-barrel sampler the last 12 inches of the typical total 18-inch penetration by means of a 
140-pound hammer with a free fall of 30 inches, is the standard penetration resistance value 
(N). This value is used to estimate the in-situ relative density of cohesionless soils and the 
consistency of cohesive soils. The sampling depths and penetration distance, plus the standard 
penetration resistance values, are shown on the boring log. The samples were sealed and 
returned to the laboratory for testing and classification. 

A CME automatic SPT hammer was used to advance the split-barrel sampler in the borings 
performed for this site. A significantly greater efficiency is achieved with the automatic hammer 
compared to the conventional safety hammer operated with a cathead and rope. This higher 
efficiency has an appreciable effect on the standard penetration resistance blow count (N) 
values. The effect of the automatic hammer's efficiency has been considered in the 
interpretation and analysis of the subsurface information for this report. 

A field log of the boring was prepared by the drill crew. This log included visual classifications of 
the materials encountered during drilling as well as the driller's interpretation of the subsurface 
conditions between samples. The final boring log included with this report represents an 
interpretation of the field log and includes modifications based on laboratory observation and 
tests of the samples. 



Laboratory Testing 

The soil samples were classified in the laboratory based on visual observation, texture and 
plasticity. The descriptions of the soils indicated on the boring log are in general accordance 
with the enclosed General Notes and the Unified Soil Classification System. Estimated group 
symbols according to the Unified Soil Classification System are given on the boring log. A brief 
description of this classification system is attached to this report. 

The laboratory testing program consisted of performing water content tests and one Atterberg 
Limits test on representative soil samples. A calibrated hand penetrometer was used to estimate 
the approximate unconfined compressive strength of the samples. The calibrated hand 
penetrometer has been correlated with unconfined compression tests and provides a better 
estimate of soil consistency than visual examination alone. Results of these tests are provided 
on the boring log at the appropriate horizon. 



GENERAL NOTES 
DRILLING 8, SAMPLING SYMBOLS: 
SS. Split Spoon 1-3/8" I.D., 2" 0 D , unless otherwise noted HS. Hollow Stem Auger 
S T  Thin-Walled Tube - 2" O.D., unless otherwise noted PA" Power Auger 
RS. 
DB" Diamond Bit Coring - 4", N, B RB: Rock Bit 
BS: Bulk Sample or Auger Sample WB" Wash Boring or Mud Rotary 

The number of blows required to advance a standard 2-inch O.D. split-spoon sampler (SS) the last 12 inches of the total 18- 
penetration with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches is considered the "Standard Penetration" or "N-value". 

Ring Sampler - 2 42" I.D., 3" 0 D., unless otherwise noted HA. Hand Auger 

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT SYMBOLS: 
WL Water Level WS: While Sampling N/E. Not Encountered 
WCI: Wet Cave in WD: While Drilling 
DCI. Dry Cave in BCR: Before Casing Removal 
AB: After Boring ACR. ARer Casing Removal 

Water levels indicated on the boring logs are the levels measured in the borings at the times indicated. Groundwater levels at o 
times and other locations across the site could vary. In pervious soils, the indicated levels may reflect the location of groundwater 
low permeability soils, the accurate determination of groundwater levels may not be possible with only short-term observations 

DESCRIPTIVE SOIL CLASSIFICATION: Soil classification is based on the Unified Classification System Coarse Grained Soils t. 
more than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #200 sieve; their principal descriptors are: boulders, cobbles, gravel or sand. I 
Grained Soils have less than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #200 sieve; they are principally described as clays if they are pla 
and silts if they are slightly plastic or non-plastic. Major constituents may be added as modifiers and minor constituents may be ad 
according to the relative proportions based on grain size In addition to gradation, coarse-grained soils are defined on the basis of 1 
in-place relative density and fine-grained soils on the basis of their consistency. 

CONSISTENCY OF FINE-GRAINED SOILS RELATIVE DENSITY OF COARSE-GRAINED SOILS 

Standard 
I 

Unconfined Penetration or Standard Penetration 
Corn pressive N-value CSS) or N-value CSS) 

Strenqth, Qu, psf BlowslFt. Consistencv BlowslFt. Relative Density 
< 500 <2 Very Soft 

500 - 1,000 2-3 soft 
1,001 - 2,000 4-7 Medium Stiff 
2,001 - 4,000 8-1 5 Stiff 
4,001 - 8,000 16-30 Very Stiff 

8,000+ 30+ Hard 

a - 3  
4 - 9  

10 - 29 
30 - 49 

50+ 

Very Loose 
Loose 

Medium Dense 
Dense 

Very Dense 

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF SAND AND GRAVEL 
Descriptive Termls) of other Percent of Maior Component Particle Size 

GRAIN SIZE TERMINOLOGY 

constituents Drv Weiqht of Sample 

Tracx? 
With 

Modifier 

< 15 

> 30 
15-29 

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF FINES 

Descriptive Termls) of other Percent of 
constituents Drv Weiqht 

Trace 
With 

Modifiers 

e 5  
5 -  12 
' 12 

Boulders Over 12 in. (300mm) 
Cobbles 
Gravel 
Sand 

Silt or Clay 

12 in. to 3 in. (300mm to 75 mm) 
3 in to #4 sieve (75mm to 4 75 mm: 

#4 to #200 sieve (4 75mm to 0.075mr 
Passing #200 Sieve (0 075mm) 

PLASTICITY DESCRIPTION 

Term Plasticitv Index 

Non-plastic 0 
Low 1-10 

Medium 11-30 
High 30+ 



UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM 

Criteria for  Assigning Group Symbols and Group Names Using Laboratory Tests' Soil Classification 

Group 
Svmbol Group Name' __ ~ 

Coarse Grained Soils Gravels Clean Gravels C u 2 4 a n d  1 ~ C c s 3 ~  GW Well-graded gravel' 

More than 50% retained on 
on No 200 sieve No 4 sieve Gravels with Fines More Fines classify as ML or MH GM Silty gravelFG 

GP Poorly graded gravel' More than 50% of coarse Less than 5% fines' Cu < and/or > Cc > 3E 

Fines classify as CL or CH GC Clayey qravelFGH than 12% fines' 

Sands Clean Sands CusGand 1 L C C L ~ ~  SW Well-graded sand' 
50% or more of coarse Less than 5% finesD cu < and,or > cc > 3E 

No 4 sieve Sands with Fines Fines classify as ML or MH SM Silty sandGH1 

SP Poorly graded sand' fraction passes - 

More than 12% Fines Classify as CL or CH SC Clayey sandGH' 

Fine-Grained Soils Silts and Clays inorganic PI > 7 and plots on or above "A lineJ CL Lean clayKL 
50% or more passes the 
No 200sieve .__ 

PI < 4 or plots below "A lineJ ML SiltKLM 

Liquid limit - oven dried 

Liauid limit - not dned 

Liquid limit less than 50 

Organic clayKLMN 

orqanic siltKLMo 
OL 

organic 
< 0 7 5  

Silts and Clays inorganic PI plots on or above " A  line CH Fat clayKLM 
Liquid limit 50 or more -~ 

MH Elastic SilPLM 

Organic clayK 
OH 

Organic siltK,LMQ 

PI plots below "A line 

Liquid limit - oven dried 

Liquid limit - not dried 

- 
organic 

< 0 75 

Highly organic soils Primarily organic matter, dark in color, and organic odor P i  Peat 

ABased on the material passing the 3-in (75-mm) sieve Hlf fines are organic, add 'wi th organic fines" to group name 
I If soil contains 2 15% gravel, add 'with gravel" to group name 

If Atterberg limits plot in shaded area, soil is a CL-ML, silty clay. 
"If soil contains 15 to 29% plus No. 200, add "with sand" or "with 

gravel," whichever is predominant 
If soil contains 2 30% plus No 200 predominantly sand, add 
"sandy" to group name. 

Mlf soil contains 2 30% plus No. 200, predominantly gravel, add 

If field sample contained cobbles or boulders, or both, add 'With cobbles 
or boulders, or both" to group name. 

'Gravels with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols. GW-GM well-graded 
gravel with silt, GW-GC well-graded gravel with clay, GP-GM poorly 
graded gravel with silt, GP-GC poorly graded gravel with clay. 

'Sands with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols. SW-SM well-graded 
sand with silt, SW-SC well-graded sand with clay, SP-SM poorly graded 
sand with silt, SP-SC poorly graded sand with clay 

If soil contains 2 15% sand, add 'wi th sand" to group name 
Glf fines classify as CL-ML, use dual symbol GC-GM, or SC-SM 

60 I 

For classification of  f ine-grained 
soi ls and f ine-grained fraction 

5o of coarse-grained soils 
Equation of "A" - line 
Horizontal at PI=4 to LL=25 5 

Equation of "U" - lin 
Vertical at LL=16 to 

30 then PI=0 9 (LL-8 

= 
% 

then PI=O 73 (LL-20) 

"gravelly" to group name 
NPI 2 4 and plots on or above " A  line 
'PI < 4 or plots below " A  line. 
'PI plots on or above " A  line 
'PI plots below "A line. 

MH or OH 

0 10 16 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

LIQUID LIMIT (1.L) 

110 

o m  11 1-6/98 lliirracon 



True Grid 
North North 
00'42'40" YL 

-- 
I-. Basis 0: Eeariigs 

me beorlng system of this survey Is based 
upon G.P.S obserwtlons mode on August 
24, 2009 using the Notlonol Geodetlc Survey 
monument X M H  RM 1' and the Kentucky 
State Plane Coordlnate System, South Zone. 
NAD 1983 f2007). Thls srstem Is wid  

Tavrer Location mo.-&?aation 
Deslgnatlon: Oobney I/ 
Slte IO# None 
Horlzontol Dotum: NAD 1983 (2007) 
Lotltude: 3710'16.60' North 
Longltuds: 84'34'38.92' West 
Vertlcol Dotum: NAVD 1988 
Ground Eiewtlon: 1,730.6 feet (344.61 m) - 
Northing: 1,947,620.30 feet (593,655,855 m) 
Eostlng: 1,982,035.66 feet (604.125.677 in) --- 

- 

Kimberly Joon Crawford 
Address: 580 St11esvi11.s Road 

Contact Person: Arthur Crawford 
Phone: 606-677-1090 Cell: 606-219-7493 
PVA Map No. 073-0-0-049 

Science Hill, Kentucky 42553 

$. pnjac-e && 
Northing: 1,947.837 feet (593,702 m) 
Eastin& 1,982,069 feet (604.136 m) 
Elewtlon: 1,111 44 feet (338.768 in) 
Descrlptlon: A rollroad splke set In the west 
slde of a utility pole, 10" above grade. me 
bench modi Is 219 feet north of the center 
of the tower. 

-- 
According to the flood lnsuroncs Rate Map 
for Pulaskl Countv. Kentuckv. UnlncorDorofed 
Areas, CommunlG Pone1 Ni.. 210197 '0125 8, 
dated July 16, 1990. the subject site lies 

the Bluegross Parkway for obout 25 miles to 
Exit 25 ond U.S. Hlghwoy 150 near 
Bardstown; turn rlght onto US. Hlghwoy 150 
ond travel southeast, passing through 
Springfield ond Donville, to Kentucky Hlghwoy 
39 neor Crab Orchard; turn rlght onto 
Kentucky Hlghwoy 39 and travel south for 
about 21.0 miles to West Coleman Road on 
the right b s t  before reaching the Dobney 
Fire Deportment; turn right onto West 
Coleman Rood ond travel west for 0.9 mlles 
to the site on the rlght in a pasture about 
350 feet before reochlnq Stllesviile Rood. 

\ 
. 

P.0.C. aftease Tract I__ 

of Christ, Inc. property deacrlbed In Deed Book 
849, page 88 and Plat Cabinet V, Side 711 in 
the offlce of the County Cl& of  Puloskl County. 
Kentudy and being a comer h the north 
boundary of the Arthur Ray Crawlard and 
Kimberly Joan Crawford tract os described h 
Deed Book 46B. naae 242 in sald We&$ office. 

.?I ------- 4 Arthur Roy Crawford and Kimberly Joan Crawford 
Deed Book 468. Page 242 

True Narth Point horn .. / the Center of Tower I-- '. 

-- - -1 130- --' 0.230 Acres or IO, 000 Sq. Ft. 
No Zoning in Pulashi Counl! 

Arthur Ray Crnwhd and Klmberly Joan Cmwford 
Deed Book 488. Page 242 

Single Stood ElOsWfi~ 
Worbed n7m Fooso 

I 

1. 7711s survey Is subject to o statement of facts 
which may be Nsclosed by on Abstract of nt1e 
or o ntie Commitment Policy 
documentotion was not provided by the client. located on the subject property 

4. The topographlc lnfwmotion contalned on this 
plat wos as requested by the client ond may or 
moy not represent all of the topographlc features 

0 

0 

5/8' Rebor Set Flush Wth A Survey 
Cop Inscribed "DL Helms PLS 3386' 

5/8' Rebor Set Flush - No Cop 

- - - - - RIght of Woy 
__. - - Other Boundories 

?& Utlllty Pole 
This 

2 No seorch of public records has been 
performed by this flrm to detennhe any defects 
and/or amblgultles In the tltle of the porent 
troct. 

3. The utllltles shown on thls plot may or may 
not represent oil of the utllltles located on the 
subject site The presence of the existing 
utliltles shown was determined by 0 visual 
Inspection of the property surfoce. 
locate was called In prlor to thls survey 
be the responslbillty of the controctor to locate 
any utllltles present prlor to constructlon 

No utlllty 
It shall 

5. According to Mr. Borty Bullock, County Judge 
Exscutlve of Puloskl County. no local plonnlng unit 
exists which has geogmphicol .kdrlsdlctlon of the 
subject tower die. The County Judge Executlve's 
office moy be contacted ot (606) 678-4853 for 
con finnotion. 

6. The proposed Iocotlon of the Dobney I1 cell 
sits will be locoted outside of on incorporated 

7. The 30-foot rlght of woy shown for West 
Colemon Rood Is bosed upon roodwoy 
improvements ond lnformotlon obtolned from the 
Puloskl County High woy Oeportment. 

city 

Rollrood ne Post Found Exposed 5' 
X Caiculated Posltion - No Monument 

Found or Set - Subject Boundories - - New Easement Boundan'es 

(m) Measured 
(r) Recorded 
(c) Coiculoted 
(s) set 

A tract of lond that is locoted on the north slde of West Coleman Rood about 350 
feet easterly of the htersectlon of sold rood with the Stllesville Rood In the Dobney 
Community of Puloskl CountJ Kenfuckx sold troct belng described os follows: 

- -. .. , . 
point of beginning and contoinlng 0.230 acres (10,wO square feet), more or less. 

TOGETHER WTH on access ond utility easement from the above-described 0.230-acre 
lease troct to West Coleman Rood sold eosement belng described os foilows: 
BEGINNING AT o 5/8-lnch rebor set flush with o survey cop Inscribed 'D.L. Helms PLS 
3386' ot the southeost corner of the above-described 0,230-ocre leose troct; thence 
Sooth 07 degrees 49 mlnutes 57 seconds West 20.00 feet; thence North 82 degrees 
10 minutes 03 seconds West 40.00 feet; thence South 07 degrees 49 minutes 57 
seconds West 30.00 feet to the nw(h right of way of West Colemon Road (I5 feet 
from the centerline); thence, olong sald rlght of WOJ Narth 82 degrees 10 minutes 
03 seconds West 20.00 feet; thence North 07 degrees 49 minutes 57 seconds East 
30,OO feet; thence North 82 degrees 10 minutes 03 seconds West 40.00 feet; thence 
North 07 degrees 49 minutes 57 seconds East 20,OO feet to a 5/8--inch rebor set 
flush with sald Helms survey cop of the southwest comer of the above-described 
0,230-acre leose troct; thence Sooth 82 degrees 10 minutes 03 seconds Eost 100.00 
feet to the point of beginning. 

The bearing system of these descriptlons Is bosed upon the Kentucky Stole Pions 
Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD 1983 (2007)# os determined by 6P.S. 
obsermtlons mode on August 24, 2009 using the National Geodetic Survey monument 
X M H  RM 1 :  
Surveylng Co.. Inc. ond certlfled by Darren L. Helms, P.L.S. 3386 on August 31, 2009. 
This survey is hereby referenced and mode o part of these descrlpflons. 

These descriptions ore bosed upon o survey completed by Londmark 

SOURCE OF TIRE 
deed to Arthur Ray Crawford and Kimberly Joon Crowford on Moy 4, 1988 In Deed 
Book 468, poge 242 In the offlce of the County Clerk of Puloskl Countfi Kentucky 

Belng o portlon of and lylng entirely within the lond described In 

I hereby certMy thot this plot hos been compiled from o survey octually made upon 
the ground under m y  dlrect supervislon on August 24. 2009 by the method of o 
baseline survey with sldeshots. 
1:54 700 ond It was not odbsted. 
acc;rocy ond preclslon of thls survey meets 011 the specificotions of this closs 

The unadbsted preclslon rotlo of the baseline wos 
Thls survey Is o Closs 8 survey ond the 

barren L. Helms, P.L.S. 3386 

$A,,d, ote 31. zoos 

GRAPHIC SCALE 
sal 

(M-) 
i l n o b - x i  n 

Contour lntenml = 1-foot 

I 
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4PPROVAL SIGNATURES I 
BLUEGRASS CELLULAR 
PROJECT SUPERVISOR: 

DATE: 

CITY REPRESENTATIVE: 

TITLE: 

DATE: 

PROPERTY OWNER/OWNERS: 

~~ 

DATE: 

I TOWER OWNER/OWNERS: 

DATE: I 

I SHEET INDEX I 
SHEET NO. DESCRIPTION REVISION 

I I 

SITE NAME: 

9i1 ADDRESS: 

DABNEY 

952 W. COLEMAN RD. 
SCIENCE HILL, KY. 42553 

COUNTY: PULASKI 

TOWER LHTITUDE & LONGITUDE 
N37* 48’ 33.95” W85* 34’ 51.63” 

\ ,/’# ~o~ex ing ton  

I 

VICINITY MAP 
NOT TO SCALE 

DIRECTIONS TO S I T E  
?om Elizabethtown, Kentucky: travel east on the Bluegross 
Darkwoy for about 25 miles to Exit 25 and U.S. Highway 150 
iear Bardstown; turn right onto U.S. Highwoy 150 and travel 
southeast, passing through Springfield and Donville, to Kentucky 
Highwoy 39 near Crab Orchard; turn right onto Kentucky 
Highway 39 and travel south for about 21.0 miles to West 
Cateman Road on the right just before reoching the Dobney Fire 
Department; turn right onto West Coleman Rood and travel west 
for 0.9 miles to the site an the right in a pasture about 350 
feet before reoching Stilesville Road. 

SITE DATA 
I I 

PROPERTY OWNER: Arthur & Klrnbdy Crawford 
580 StNssvfile Rd. 
(606) 677-1090 

TOWER OWNER: BLUEGRASS CELLULAR 
(270) 769-0339 

POWER COMPANY: SOUM (606) 387-6476 KY. RECC 

~ TELEPHONE COMPANY: AUTU 
(800) 752-6007 

! BLUEGRASS PROJECT SIJPERVISOR: 

I 
JEFF BREmR 
(270) 734-3436 



Site: Dabnev I1 

T~~~ Grid 
N o r t h  North 
00'42'40- 

% 
24, 2Dw uslng the Natlond Gwdstlc Surwy 
monument X M H  RM 1' ond the Kentucky 
State Plane Cma-dlnate Sptsm, Swth Zone 
NAD 1983 (2007). VIIS sptsm Is grid 

Tower Location Information 
Oeslgnotlon: Oabney 11 
Site IO# None 
Horfrontol Ootum: NAD 1983 /2W7) 
Latltude 37YOY6.60' North ' . 
Longltude tW'JI'JB92' West 
Vertkvl Ootum: NAWJ 1988 
O w n d  Eiewtlon: 1,130.6 fwt (34461 m) - 
Northing: 1,947,62Ll30 fwt (59.X6Z3855 m) 
Eostlng: 1.982035&5 fwt (604,125.677 m) 

Owner Information 
Londownm Arthur Roy c)nl*ford and 

Addrsss 580 Stlesssnlla R w d  

Cmtoct Person: Arthur c)nl*ford 
Phone 606-677-1090 Cdl: 606-219-1493 
PYA Mop N a  073-0-0-049 

Klmbaly Awn c)nwfcrd 

Xlence HNI, Kentucky 42553 

9 Project Bench Mark 9 
Ndhlng:  1,947,837 fwt (595702 m) 
Easting: 1.982069 fwt (604136 m) 
Eiewtlon: 1.111.44 fwt (558768 in) 
Oedpt lon:  A m N m d  spike set h the wwt 
alde of a utNlty p d a  10' &ow gmda The 
bend, mork Is 219 fwt north of the csnter 
Of the tow.  

Flood Plain Statement 

Amos. Cmmunlty Pond N a  210197 0125 E, 
doted &lv 16. 1990. the s u b k t  site 118s 
within ~&a~Arws.~Zone X-Anws d e f e r  
mhed to be wtslde 500-y flood plain' 

Vicinity Map 

Directions to Site 
F m  €7lzobethtown, Kentucky tmd wst m 
the ~ ~ u s g m s s  porkway far obwt  25 mnes to 
En11 25 ond U.S Hlghwoy 150 n w r  
Eordstawn; turn dght onto U.S Hlghwoy 150 
ond t m d  southeast, passing thrwgh 
ar ingf ldd and OonMle, to Kentucky Hlghwoy 
39 n w r  Qab W o r d ;  turn right onto 
Kentucky Hlghwoy 39 ond t m d  south far 
obwt 21.0 mNes to West Cdsmon R w d  on 
the rlght bst before rwchlng the Oobney 
Fin Osportment' turn right onto West 
Cdmnon R w d  ond t m d  rsd far 0.9 miles 
to the site on the dght In a pasture obwt  
350 feet before reaching StNesWle Rwd. 

Lease Boundary and Topographic Survey 
Pulaski Countv, Kentucky 

#\ 
-h h. . 

Suryevor's Notes 
1. This surwy Is subject to o stotmnent of bc ts  
whld, moy be d l s d d  by on Abstmct of lltle 
w a lltle Cmrnllment Pdlcy. 
documentation IWS not probided by the dlent 

4. The tcpagmphlc hfDrmotlon cmtalned on this 
plot wos as requested by the dlent and may w 
may not rsgnnent a// of the tqDogmphlc rimtuns 
located on the subject pmpwty. 

This 

5/s- Rebor Sat flush Wh A % m y  
Cop Inscribed 3.L Hdms PLS 3366' 

- - - - - Right of Way 
Other Ewndodes - - - 

0 5/8- Rebor Sat flush - No Cop T& utn1ty Pde 
(m) Mwsumd 2 No swnh of publlc mcwds hos bean 

psrfonned by thls Ilm, to d e t m l n e  ony defects Exscutlw of Fuloskl County. no I d  plonnlng X Colculatsd Pwltlon - No Monument (r) Rect~ded 
and/or wnblgultles in the tllle of the p m t  
tmct. the subkct tower slta The Cwntv &doe 

5. Accmllng to Mr. Earty EuIIo&. County &dge 

unlt exlsts &Id, has gwgrophlcol brisdlctlon of 

W Rollmad lle Post Fwnd E ~ w e d  5' 

Fwnd or Set (c) c01w10tsd 
_... 

Exscutllds omce may be cmtocted- ot (&E) 
678-4853 for conflnnatlon. 

6. The pmposed locatlon of the Oobney 11 cdl  
slte wnl be located wtslde of on lncqomted  

7. The JO-fwt dght of woy shown far Wast 
Cdsmon R w d  Is based upon madwoy 
lmprowments ond lnfcfmotlon abtolned fmm the 
Poloskl Cwnty Hlghway Oepwtment. 

- Sbject  Ewndories - - New Easement Ewndoriss 
3. The utNlt1es shown on this plot moy w moy 
not rsprasent 011 of the utll/tles located on the 
subject slte. The p m m c e  of the SXlJtlng 
utllllles shown wos determined by o bisuol 

locote wos culled In priw to this surwy. I t  $1011 
be the mrponslbnl~y of the m t m c t w  to locate 
any utNltles present prior to cmstructlon. 

hrpectlon of the pmperty surfoca No utNlty city. 

(3) Sal 

Lease Boundarv and Easement Description 
A tmct of lond that Is located cn the nwth slds of Wast Cdsmon R w d  obwt  350 
fwt w s t d y  of the intsrsactlon of sold mad with the StNasMle R w d  In the Dabnsy 
Ccfnrnunlty of Puloskl C w n t j  KentuckF sold tmct bslng d&ed os fdlowx' 

W M t N a N G  AT the southeast m e r  of Tmct 2 of the Unlon C Y ~ I ~ ~ I  of Christ. Inc 
pmperty d&ed In O& E d  649, pogo &3 ond Plat Coblnet 'C; %de 711 b the 
offlce of the Cwnty CY& of Puloskl C w n t j  Kentucky ond belng a m e r  In the 
nwth bwndory of the Arthur Roy Qawfofd ond Klmbsrly Jwn Qawfwd tmct as 
described h Owd E d  464 page 242 in w l d  a&% offlw sold m e r  belng 
monumentad by a milmad 11s m e r  post fwnd mposed 5 feet; thence Swth 14 
dagrwJ 06 mlnutes 30 ssconds West 1,19511 fwt to o 5/8-h& rubor set flush with 
o surwy cvp Inscribed '0.L Hdms PLS m.5" (mfwud to as a rubor h the 
mo lnder  of thls dedp t lon )  at the PUNT of EEaNNlNG of this dedpt lon:  thence 
Swth  07 degrees 49 minutes 57 seconds West 100.00 fwt to a rubor set flush; 
thence North 82 degrees 10 minutes 03 sawrds Wast lW.W fwt to o rubor set 
flush. thence Nwth 07 degrees 49 minutes 57 seconds Eaat lW.W fwt to a rubor 
set iush: thence South 82 degrees 10 mhutes 03 seconds €031 1W.W fwt to the 
polnt of beglnnhg and mtaining 0.230 acres (10,000 nquam fwt), mom ff lass. 

WGElHER WW an ocmws ond utNlty wsement fmm the obow-descnBed 0.230-0cre 
Iwse tmct to Wart C d m o n  Rwd; w l d  wsmnent being described os fcflowx 
BEGNNING AT o 5/B-lnd, rubor set flush wlth o surwy cup lnsoibed '0.L Hdms PLS 
3386' 01 the southwst m e r  of the obow-described a230-0crs lwse tmct; thence 
South 07 degrees 49 minutes 57 m d s  West 20.00 fwt; thence North E2 degrees 
10 minutes 03 seconds Wart 40.00 fwt; thence S w t h  07 d e g m  49 minutes 57 
m d s  Wart 30.00 fwt to the north right of way of West Cdmnon R w d  (15 fwt 
hn, the cmtallne); thenm, olmg sold right of w o j  Nwth 82 degrees 10 mlnutes 
03 m d s  West 2aW feat; thence North 07 degrees 49 mlnutes 57 sawrds €031 
30.00 feat; thence Nwth 82 d e g m  10 minutes 03 sawrds Mwt 4aW feet; thence 
North 07 degrees 49 minutes 57 m d s  Eost 20.00 fwt to o 5/B-/nd, rubor set 
flush with w i d  Helms w r w y  cop ot the ewthwest m e r  of the obow-described 
a230-acre lwse tmct; thence South 62 degrees 10 minutes 03 m d s  €art 1W.W 
fwt to the polnt of beglnnlng" 

The bwrlng system of these dedp t lons  Is b o d  upon the Kentucky State Plone 
Coordnote Sptm, South Zone, NAD 1983 (2007). os determined by G P S  
ab~awtlons made on August 24, 2009 uslng the Notlond Gaodstlc %rwy mmurnant 
X M H  RM 1 :  
S r w H n g  Ca, Inc ond cd l f l ed  by O m  L Hdm5 P.LS 3M6, on August 31, ZDw. 
lhls w r w y  Is h d y  mfsrarced and mode o port of these deswiptlonr 

S W R E  OF nlLE 
d& lo Arthur Roy Cnwlbrd and K h b a l y  J w n  Crowfwd on Moy 4, 1988 In O w d  
E d  464 poge 242 In the omce of the Cwnty CY& of Puloskl Countj Kmtucky 

mesa descrlptlons am based upon a sunny completed by Londmork 

Eehg a p d l m  of and l@g m t M y  within the lond d&ed In 

Survevor's Certification 
I h&y cd lw  tho1 thls plot has bean m p N e d  fmm a surwy octudly mode upon 
the gmund under my d l m t  supenislm on August 24, 2009 by the method of o 
badhe  surwy with ddadrota 
1:5*700 and It wos not adJmted. mis w r w y  IS o aow E surwy and the 
armmcy and pmldon  of this surwy mwts dl the speclflcvtlons of thls do= 

The unodbsted preclslon mtlo of the bosellne w s  

m 

------I-- 
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N O W  
CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE A l l  
UNDERGROUND FIBER / ELCO 

\ PRIOR TO ANY ESCAVAliON. 
[; CONTACT B.U.D. 
9 

------- 

I ;I 

/ 

/ 

I 

GENERAL NOTES: 

FROM BLUEGRASS CELLULAR STAGING FACILITY TO 
BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY, INCLUDING 
CRANE SET, AND ALL COST INCURRED. 

1) EQUIPMENT PICK-UP AND DELIVERY TO SITE 

- 

I / 
/ 

/ CONTRACTOR INSTAU. LANDSCAPE TO PROMDE FABRIC & 
TNRWGHDUTFENCED , 

/ COMPWND 
, 

/ 

_ _ _ - - - -  
/ 

- . ,- 
/ 

..' 
/' 

,,' 

/ 

X 
/ I / 

/ I 1 " I *' 

\ 

I / I  

I / 
,133 &,ko. 

/ 
I 

/ 

/ 

, 

\ I  I N O W  / 
CONTRACTORS TO A G q E  ON 
SIZE & LENGM OF CULMRTS 
NEEDED ON ACCESS ROAD 
DURING BID WALK / 

I 

\ ' I  

I 1 %, I 
', '#, I 

\ I  I 
\ 

/ 
Q, 

\ \\. 

m $ E E  SURMY FOR ACCESS 

I 1 SPEClflCAllONS 
EASEMENT & ACCESS ROAD 

4 

SITE PLAN 
SCALE: X6)'= 1'-0" 

2) 
DETAILS SHEET S1.l REFER TO STRUCTURALS AND 

3) 
SEALANT PER STRUCTURAL RECOMMENDATIONS. 

4) ANY DAMAGE DUE TO CONSTRUCTION, TO 
BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO ORIGINAL- 
CONDITION. (SUBJECT TO BLUEGRASS CELLULAR'S 

FOR, BUILDING AND ALL CONCRETE PAD 

ALL CONCRETE TO HAVE SPECIFIED COATED 

APPROVAL). 

5) ANY DAMAGE OF NATURAL SURROUNDINGS , 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, GRASS, TREES, 
LANDSCAPING, E'TC.. TO BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED 
TO ORIGINAL CONDITION AT BLUEGRASS CELLULAR'S 
APPROVAL. 

6) ROADWAYS TO BE GRADED SMOOTH AND EVEN, 
REMOVING ALL POTHOLES. ROADS TO HAVE PROPER 
DRAINAGE AND RlJNOFF PER BLUEGRASS 
CELLULAR'S APPROVAL. 

7) 
DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CODES AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS, CONSULTING ALL UTILITY 
COMPANIES INVOLVED FOR APPROVAL AND 
SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRED. 

8) 
NOTESHEET 

9) 
DIMENSIONS WITH TOWER MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO 
JOB BIDDING OR START OF ANY CONSTRUCTION 

10) 
SERVICE TO SITE AND PAYING ANY FEES REQUIRED 
FOR PERMITS, HOOKUP, ETC.. 

ANY RELOCATION OF EXISTING lJTlLlTlES TO BE 

FOR GRADING DETAILS, SEE GENERAL 

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL TOWER 

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLYING FOF 

jjJ 3ER 



1 12'-a L 
1 1 

3 STRANDS BARBED MRE 
ARMJNO TOP OF FENCE 

i - CORNER POST TO BE 3' O.D. 
SCHED PIPE (TYPICAL) 40 GALVANIZED STEEL 

TRUSS ROD W M  TURN 
BUCKLE 3h.0 

STRETCHER 
BAR 

- PIPE BRACE 
1 1/4.0 

- 

PIPE BR 
1 1/4'0 

\ 

FENCE GATE 
NOT TO SCALE CHAIN LINK FENCING NOTES: 

EA@BKA THE FABRIC SHALL BE COMPOSED OF INDIVIDUAL HOT DIP GALVANIZED 
WIRE PICKETS HELICALLY WOUND AND INTERWOVEN FROM N0.9 W & M GAUGE 
COPPER BEARING STEEL WIRE TO FORM A CONTINUOLJS CHAIN LINK FABRIC 
HAVING A 2" MESH. TOP EDGES SHALL HAVE A TWlSTED AND BARBED 

FENCE DETAIL END POLES 
NOT TO SCALE 

SHALL BE 2 3/4" O.D. SS 40 PIPE HOT GALVINIZED. THESE POSTS 
SHALL BE SPACED APPROXIMATELY 8-0" ON CENTERS AND SET FULL 3'-3"IN 
BELL - SHAPED CONCRETE FOOTING, CROWNED AT TOP TO SHED WATER, 

JOP RAll . 
FURNISHED IN RANDOM LENGTHS AWERAGING NOT LESS THAN 20". 

SHALL BE 1 5/8" 0°C. STANDARD PIPE HOT GALVANIZED AND SHALL BE 

FABRIC TIFS 
BE ALUMINUM STRIP OF WIRE OF APPROVED GUAGE AND DESIGN. USED 
ON TOP OF RAIL EVERY 24" AND ONE POST EVERY 12". 

FOR ATTACHING FABRIC TO LINE POST, TOP RAIL OR TOP WIRE, SHALL 

CAST STEEL GALVANIZED TO ACCOMODATE 3 STRANDS OF BARB 

ASTM A121 GALVlNlZED STEEL, 12 GUAGE THICK WIRE, 

SWNG GATF POSTS; SHALL BE 3" O.C. STANDARD HOT GALVINEZED, WEKHNG 
5.79 LBS. PER FOOT. 

W S  ( 0 )  SWNG GATFS 
OF 1 5/8" O.D. STANDARD PIPE; WELDED AT ALL JOINTS TO PROVIDE RIGID 
WATERTIGHT CONSTRUCTION. FABRIC SAME AS FENCE. 

FENCE TO BE 100% ERECTED WITHIN TEN(I0) DAYS OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, 
IF TIME FRAME CANNOT BE MET, PLEASE NOTIFY PROJECT SUPERVISOR. 

WIRE, SINGLE ARM SLOPED TO 45: AND VERTICAL ON TOP OF SWING GATES. 

E fSTFFI). 
3 STRANDS 4 POINTS AT 3" O.C. 

2" O.C. STANDARD PIPE WITH INTERNAL BRACING 

2 3/4' O.D. GALVANIZED FENCE LINE POST 
SITE INTERIOR 

0 

ZO 

FENCE TO BE 
CHAIN LINK 

CRUSHED BEYOND FENCE STONE 12" TO TYPICAL BE EXTENDED 

CRUSHED FINISHED GRADE STONE 

GRADE LINE (EXISTING) 

SLOPE TOP OF FOUNDATION (TYPICAL) 

REMOVE 6" TO 8" OF 
TOP SOIL 4" OF CRUSHER RUN 

GRADED SMOOTH 

__c_ 1% SLOPE \ \ 
w 

SHEET NUMBER 

A-2 

FENCE DETAIL LINE POLES 
NOT TO SCALE 

BASE TO BE 6" TO 8" OF 
COURSE AGGERGATE 

12'-0" I , 
ROAD DETAIL 

NOT TO SCALE 



ALL LINES AND ANTENNAS TO BE PROPERLY 
MOUNTED TO TOWER OR STRUCTURE PER 
BLlJEGRASS CELLULAR SPECIFICATIONS. 

TYPE 

58200 X.Y 
1LIzoo 2 ANTENNA (PRIMARY) 

ALL GROUND BARS TO BE INSTALLED AND CAD 
WELDED TO GROUND FIELD (WHERE REQUIRED) 

SZE 
L x W x D  
L=78.6 
W=10.3 
0=4.6 

ALL LINES TO BE GROUNDED AT THE TOP AND 
BASE OF STRUCTURE OR TOWER. 

TYPE SZE 

ALL LINES TO BE GROUNDED AT ENTRANCE OF 
SHELTER BEFORE WAVE GUIDE PORTS. 
(EXTERIOR OF BUILDING) 

NUMBER 

LINES ARE TO BE SECURED TO ICE BRIDGE 

ANDREW TRANSMISSION LINE 
(PRIMARY) 

WAVE-GIJIDE BOOTS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ON ALL 
LINES (BOTH INSIDE AND OUTSIDE) 

ALL COAX CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE WEATHER PROOFED. 

INVENTORY OF ALL MATERIAL IS TO BE DONE PRIOR 
TO INSTALLATION BY CONTRACTOR. (LIST WILL BE 
PROVI DED) 

1 -5/8” 6 

ALL TRASH AND REFUGE IS TO BE PROPERLY 
DISPOSED OF. 

TYPE SZE 

MOUNT #1 

CONTRACTOR TO EXTEND HARDLINES INTO BUILDING 12” 
& INSTALL POLYPHASERS, PER INSTRUCTION OF 
PROJECT SUPERVISOR. 

NUMBER 

CONTRACTORS TO SlJPPLY POLYPHASERS OR LIKE UNITS 
TO BE INSTALLED AND GROUNDED TO GROUND BAR 
INSIDE BUILDING AT WAVE GUIDE ENTRANCE. GO TO 
SUPPLY GROUND CABLE & LUGS. 

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO MOUNT ANTENNA MOlJNTS AT 
TOP OF STRlJCTURE OR TOWER BY BLUEGRASS 
CELLULAR SPECIFICATIONS. 

ICE BRIDGE TO BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR. (Additional Ice Bridge i f  needed) 

TRAPEZE KIT TO BE SlJPPLlED AND INSTALLED BY 
GENERAL. CONTRACTOR. 

CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL GPS BRACKET 

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR GENERAL NOTES 

BLlJEGRASS CELLULAR ANTENNAS (6) 
TO BE MOUNTED AT 240’-0” C/L 
(VERIFY HEIGHT WTH PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATlONl 

240’-0” SELF SlJPPORT 

__ 

SELF SUPPORT TOWER ELEVATION (TYPICAL) 

VERIFY AN TEN N A OR1 EN TATlON 
WITH ANTENNA SPECIFICATIONS 

& ANTENNA SPECS 

TOWER HEIGHT & TYPE 
240’-0” SELF SUPPORT TOWER 

ANTENNA SPECS 

I ANTENNA (SECONDARY) I 

I M W N I N G  H O W T  1 NUMBER AZIMU’M 

ANTENNA MOUNTING HARDWARE SPECS 
I I I 

3 TRI-SECTOR 
MOUNT MOUNT (PRIMARY) 

MOUNT (SECONDARY) 

ANTENNA TRANSMISSION LINES SPECS 

I I I I TRANSMISSION LINE 
(SECONDARY) 

DISH SPECS 

DISH #l 

DISH #2 

DISH MOUNT SPECS 

NUMBER/ AZIMUTH I M W N l l N G H O W T  1 

MOUNT #2 

DISH TRANSMISSION LINES 

TRANSMISSION LINE #1 

ANTENNA SYN OPSlS 
* ANTENNAS TO HAVE A 2*E 

* ANTENNA FREQUENCY 1977.50 - 1982.50 



COLOR CODE BUSS BAR 

No lSOLATORS \ 
HOISTING GRIP, CONNECT TO 
TOWER WlTH AN ANGLE 
ADAPTOR OR %" SHACKLE 

NOTE: 
------GROUND KIT INSTALL WHEN FEEDLINES 
-'\-COLOR CODE -3- ARE zo'-o OR GREATER -HOISTING GRIP 

BOTTOM GROUND KIT INSTALLED 
PRIOR TO LINE INSTALLATION. 
CONNECT GROUNDING LEAD TO 
ISOLATED BUSS BAR 

~ - J ~  

COLOR CODE 

I 
#2 GREEN STRANDED WlRE FROM 
HATCH PLATE TO GROUND BAR 

END OF CONNECTOR 
12" IN FROM PORT 

I ,-- CADWELD CONNECllON 

U 

COLOR CODING DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

I 12-PORT HATCHPLATE 

CADWELD CONNECTION CADWELD CONNECTION 
~ 

...... !!: ..... -@ /- 
\_9 ......... ..... L1 

COPPER BUSS BAR 

"( 

EXTEND #2 AWG SOLID COPPER 
TINNED WRE FROM BUSS BAR TO 
GROUND RING INSIDE SEAL TIGHT 
IN 12) PLACES. CADD WELD Y 

,--GROUND RING 
CONNkCllONS A MINIMUM 6" 
BELOW FINISHED GRADE, TYPICAL 

CADWELD CONNECTIONS 

BOOT PORT GROUNDING DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY & 
INSTALL PROTECTIVE END 
CAPS ON ALL-THREADED ROD 

CABLE SUPPORT / ICE 

GALV. STEEL ANGLE 

CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY 
& INSTALL GALVANIZED 
METAL CAPS ON ALL 
METAL POSTS 

GALV. STEEL ANGLE 
2" X 2" X 1/4" 

GALV. STEEL ANGLE 
2" X 2" X 1/4" 

STEEL PIPE 2 1/2" O.D. 

CONTRACTOR 'TO SUPPLY & 
INSTALL PROTECTIVE END 
CAPS ON ALL UNISTRUT OR 
ANGLE BRACKETS 

I I  I I  

I I 

COAX ENTRY DETAIL POWER SIDE 
(VIEW FROM INSIDE SHELTER) 
NO SCALE 

I I  1 1  

I I  I I  
I 

COAX ENTRY DETAIL N C  SIDE 
(VIEW FROM INSIDE SHELTER) 

I '  
NO SCALE 

ANTENNA 
DETAILS 121 Ld 

ICE BRIDGE I COAX SUPPORT DETAIL 
NO SCALE 



/” 

,’ 
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GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES: 
1) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL 
ARRANGEMENTS WITH THE LOCAL UTILITIES FOR 
SERVICE AND FEE PAYMENTS REQUIRED TO 
OBTAIN SERVICE. 
2) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL 
ARRANGEMENTS WITH THE LOCAL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
FOR SERVICE AND FEE PAYMENTS REQUIRED TO 
OBTAIN SERVICE. 
3 )  GROUND RING TO BE CONTAINED WITH IN THE 
COMPOUNDS FENCED AREA. 

4) FENCE TO BE GROUNDED FROM GROUND RING TO ALL 
CORNER POST & GATES. SPACE FENCE GROUNDING 
APPROXIMATELY 20’-0” O/C. (CAD WELD ALL CONNECTIONS) 

5) ALL GROUND RING CONNECTIONS TO BE AS CLOSE AS 
POSSIBLE, SHARP BENDS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED AS WELL 
AS ”T” CONNECTIONS. ALL CONNECTIONS TO HAVE A 
SWEEPING RADllJS OF 8” MINIMUM. GROUNDING 
CONFIGURATION TO BE IN PARALLEL. 

6 )  CONTACT POINTS FOR GROUNDING TO BE CLEANED OF 
ANY RUST, PAINT, DIRT, ETC. TO CREATE A GOOD BOND FOR 
CONDUCTOR. AREA THAT HAS BEEN CLEANED TO BE 
RESEALED TO PREVENT RUSTING. 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

SWITCH (DISCONNECT) 

& METER PACK 

___ SITE PLAN- ELECTRICAL 
SCALE: 3/32”  = 1’-0” 

, 
I 
I 

N ui 
m 

% ( . $  Y g  % 5 
a :  

E “  5 W Y  

$ % 3  

E-I 

Q S U I  
SHEET NUMBER 

, 



4'-6" 

,- 

NEW 4 GANG 
METER PANEL--- 

r 

(D I 

TOP VIEW NEW M E R  BASE 
SLOT FOR BLUEGRASS .-- TOP PoslnoN 

CONTRACTOR TO LABU 
BLUEGRASS METER 

a @'... 
169 

SIDE VIEW 

NO SCALE 

i; 
PVC SCHEDULE 40 

HUB-BAND DETAIL 

- H FRAME POSTS TO BE 3" RIGID 
WlTH GALVANIZED METAL CAPS 

EXTEND 2$ CONDUIT FROM NEW 
METER PANEL, 30" BELOW FINISHED 
GRADE TO EQUIPMENT BUILDING 
DISCONNECT & WlRE COMPLETE 

SUPPORT SYSTEM TO 
BE UNISTRUT FRAMING 

EXTEND (2) 3" PVC CONDUITS (SCHED 

HUB-BAND DETAIL), VERIFY W~TH LOCAL un 

code) FROM SERVlCE PANEL TO LOCAL 
36" BELOW GRADE, FIELD VERIFY LOCA 

FOR PVC SCHEDULE AND RADIUS LIMITATION FINISHED 
GRADE 

NOTE 
EXTEND (3) 3/0 IN FIRST CONDUIT 
AND ELECTRIC GRADE PULL STRING IN 
SECOND. EXTEND BOTH TO LOCAL 
POWER POLE AND STUB UP 24". CAP 
OFF & SEAL PULL STRING CONDUIT 

SERVICE BOARD DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

3'-0" 

NOTE: 
CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY FULL 
SIZE HOFFMAN BOX 3'-O" X 

I- 3 ' 4 "  MINIMUM, WlTH %" 
PLYWOOD BACKING INSIDE 

BOX 
CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH & 
MOUNT HOFFMAN BOX ON BACK 
SIDE OF SERWCE PANEL FOR 
FUTURE CELLPACK 

EXTEND 4" PVC CONDUIT (SCHED. 40/8D 
PER CODE) FROM HOFFMAN BOX 36" 
BELOW FINISHED GRADE 
TO EXISTING TELCO FEED OUTSIDE OF 
FENCED COMPOUND AND S N B  UP 12" 

CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH & 
MOUNT HOFFMAN BOX ON BACK 
SIDE OF SERWCE PANEL FOR 
FUTURE CELLPACK 

EXTEND 4" PVC CONDUIT (SCHED. 40/8D 
PER CODE) FROM HOFFMAN BOX 36" 
BELOW FINISHED GRADE 
TO EXISTING TELCO FEED OUTSIDE OF 
FENCED COMPOUND AND S N B  UP 12" 

TO TELCO ENTRANCE ON SHELTER 30" BELOW 
FINISHED GRADE, INSERT PULL STRING 

FINISHED 
GRADE 

BACKBOARD DETAIL 
NO SCALE 



SLOTTED COVER 

UL NAME PLATE 

PROTECTIVE r COVER BOX 

~ 

- 1  

TECHNICAL SERVICES 
3547  VOYAGER STREET, SUITE 204 

ENGINEERING@LY NCULE.COM 

TORRANCE, CA, 90503 
(800)962-2610 FAX <310>214-1114 

SOIL DATA PROVIDED BY 

TERRACON 

RMlC CONNECTION 

GRAVEL BACKFILL 

CLIENT I END USER 
BLUEGRASS CELLULAR 

DABNEY I I  

GROUNDING OPTION 

DRAVING PROJECT NAME 

TITLE 

LOCATIDNi CITY, STATE CALCULATED RESISTANCE 

SCIENCE HILL, KY < 5 OHMS 
DRAWN BY APPROVED BY DATE 

BBD 9/9/09 
LTS NUMBER REFERENCE NUMBER SCALE 

0 9 0 1  64 N/A NONE I 

- PE MODEL 
LYNCOLE XIT GROUNDING 

(800) 962-261 0 

DETAIL 

I / \ 
f 

/ \ 
\ 
\ 
\ 

NOTES: 

+---- FENCE LINE 

---- BARE #2 AWG TINNED SOLID COPPER CONDUCTOR 
BURIED 30 IN, BELOW GRADE OR 6 IN, BELOW FROST LINE 
ALL BENDS IN GROUND CONDUCTORS TO BE MADE 
WITH 12 IN. RADIUS OR LARGER 
K2L-1OCS ( SEE DETAIL) 

3/4 IN, X 10 FT, COPPER CLAD DRIVEN ROD Q) 

T I 
)i PROPANE 

http://NCULE.COM
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I 
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/ 
/ 

I 

I -- __ 
P.  /- 

I 
‘\ 
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1’. 
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m: 
CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW 
LWCOLE’S GROUNDING DESIGN 
SPECIFICATIONS. SEE LYNCOLE 
SHEET 

/ I 

/ 
/’ 

/’ 

/ 
/’ 

// 

/ 
,,’ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
I 

/ 
/ 

r , 

SITE PLAN-GROUNDING 
SCALE: 3/32”  = 1’-0” 

GENERAL E l  ECTRlCAl NOTES 
1) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL 

SERVICE AND FEE PAWENTS REQUIRED TO 
OBTAIN SERVICE. 
2) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL 
ARRANGEMENTS WITH THE LOCAL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
FOR SERVICE AND FEE PAYMENTS REQUIRED TO 
OBTAIN SERVICE. 
3) GROUND RING TO BE CONTAINED WITH IN THE 
COMPOUNDS FENCED AREA. 

4) FENCE TO BE GROUNDED FROM GROUND RING TO ALL CORNER 
POST & GATES, SPACE FENCE GROUNDING APPROXIMATELY 2O’-O” 
O/C. (CAD WELD ALL CONNECTIONS) 

5) ALL GROUND RING CONNECTIONS TO BE AS CLOSE AS 
POSSIBLE, SHARP BENDS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED AS WELL 
AS “T” CONNECTIONS. ALL CONNECTIONS TO HAVE A 
SWEEPING RADIUS OF 8” MINIMUM. GROUNDING 
CONFIGURATION TO BE IN PARALLEL. 

6) CONTACT POINTS FOR GROUNDING TO BE CLEANED OF 
ANY RUST, PAINT, DIRT, ETC. TO CREATE A GOOD BOND FOR 
CONDUCTOR. AREA THAT HAS BEEN CLEANED TO BE 
RESEALED TO PREVENT RUSTING. 

7) PROPERLY GROUND ANY EXPOSED METAL THAT MAY 
EXIST ON EXTERIOR OF EQlJlPMENT SHELTER OR CABINET. 

ARRANGEMENTS WITH THE LOCAL unLinEs FOR 

8) WERE GROUND CONDUCTORS REQUIRE MECHANICAL 
BONDING, STAINLESS STEEL CONNECTORS ARE REQUIRED AT 
EACH CONNECTING POINT USING LOCK WASHERS. 

9) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR SEEING THAT UTILITY 
PERSONNEL MAKE FINAL CONNECTIONS. MAKING SURE THE 
TOWER ALARM IS CONNECTED AND WORKING. A TELEPHONE 
NUMBER FOR THE ALARM MUST BE StJPPLIED. 

IO) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MEG TESTING THE SITE 
AND SUPPLYING OWNER WITH FINAL READINGS IN OWNERS 
SPECIFICATIONS. 

CmE 
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE WARNING TAPE IN 
TRENCHES FOR ALL POWER AND TELCO RUNS 
UNDER GROUND. TAPE TO BE INSTALLED AT 9” 
BELOW GRADE. 

IuIE: 
CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW LYNCOLES GROUNDING 
SPECIFICATIONS W E N  USING THEIR XIT GROUNDING 
RODS. SEE DETAIL SHEET E-4. 

Q LYNCOLE XIT GROUNDING ROD TO BE INSTALLED WERE SHOWN AND TO 
MANUFACNRERS SPECIFICATIONS, (SEE LYNCOLE SPECIFICATIONS) 

GROUNDING RODS lD’-O‘ LONG Y 3/4’ COPPER 
BONDED GROUND RODS 

a INSTALL AND PROMDE SOUD BARE TINNED COPPER WRE #2 AWG. GROUND 
RING BELOW GRADE 30’. USE #2 AWG SOU0 BARE TINNED COPPER GROUND 
‘TAP’ CONNECTING CONDUCTORS. (CONNECTIONS FOR ALL TAP 
CONDUCTORS TO BE PARALLEL AND “CAD WELD’ CONNECTIONS) 

1 FLEXIBLE GROUNDING STRAP TO BE USE0 TO PROMDE A COMMON BOND 
BETWEEN GATE AND CHAIN UNK FENCE, #2 AWG SOU0 COPPER BARE 
TINNED CONDUCTOR FROM GROLiND RING TO FENCE USING CAD WEID 
CONNECTIONS. GROUND TAP TO BE PROMDED ON EACH 4 SIDES TO 
GROUND RING AS DESCRIBED ABOM 

@ BONDED GROUND TO BE PROWDEO TO GROUND RING FOR EACH OF M E  
FOLLOWNG BUILDING STEEL. HATCH PLATE, EMERGENCY RECEPTACLE, W A M  
GUIDE STRUCTURE. FRAME WORK, BUILDING DISCONNECT. 

@ FOR TOWER FRAME GROUNDING, REMOM GALVANIZED COATING COMPLETELY 
AT SPOT TO ‘CAD WELD’ TO AND CLEAN #2 AWG SOUD BARE TINNED 
COPPER CONDUCTOR TO BE CAD WELDED APPROXIMATELY l’-O- A B O M  
FOUNDATION OR AT FLANGE IF PROMOED BY TOWER MANUFACNRER. 

EXTEND BENDS TO CONDUCTOR BE SWEEPING. TO GROUND RING. RIGHT ANGLES NOT ACCEPTED ALL 

E-3 



I 
COPPER GROUND RING 
#2 AWE SOLID BARE TINNE 

PVC TO BE SLOTTTDF~R- 
EXTERIOR GROUND RING 
(l’x 2‘) STONE 

(CRUSHED) 

ROD 

1‘-3’ 

5 
P 

, 

C 
!: 

- 

TYPICAL EACH POST 

&--- #2 AWG BARE TINNED COPPER 
WIRE TO GROUND RING. (ALL.. 
CONNECTIONS TO BE CADD 
WELDED) 

GROUND ROD DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

SLOTTED COVE 

L NAME PLATE 

C CONNECTION 

GRAVEL BACKF 

WEEP HOLES 

L-SHAPE MODEL 
LYNCOLE XIT GROUNDING 

(800) 962-261 0 

LYNCOLE XIT ROD DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

r 
0 
I 
‘r, 

- 

24” 

ICE BRIDGE/COAX SUPPORT 
POSTS, 3“ O/D 

- EXTEND #2 AWG BARE TINNED 
COPPER WIRE TO GROUND RING 

12” COAX SUPPORT DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

EXTEND #2 AWG SOLID BARE TINNED 
COPPER WIRE FROM SERVICE METER 
TO SEPERATE GROUND ROD 

CONTRACTOR TO EXTEND #2 AWG 
SOLID BARE TINNED COPPER WIRE 
FROM HOFFMAN BOX TO GROUND 

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A BOND 
BETWEEN LEGS AND ROD USING A 

CAL WIRE, EACH 

RING 

GRADE 

- lO’-O”X 3/4” COPPER 
GROUNG ROD GROUNG ROD 

10’-0” MINIMUM SEPARATION 
I 
/ 

/ 

~ 

!! 

ciru zt - m  2: 
Y 

E-4 

i 
=! 
I 

SERVICE BOARD DETAIL 
NO SCALE 



FINISHED 
GRADE 

3 

lo'-"' NOTE: 
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY 
GENERATOR CONDUIT STUB-UP 

I I HOLES TO VERIFY GENERATOR IS 
CENTERED ON PAD 

LEAVE STUB UP AREA 
FOR CONDUIT RUNS 
SEE GENERATOR DETAILS 

m 

LEAVE HOLE FOR 
CONDUIT STUB UP 

/--- #4 AT 12" 
EACH WAY 

8" 

#4 CONTI 
AROlJND 
OF PAD 

- FOUNDATION DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

6x6 WWF - D8/D8 

f I EQUIPMENT SHELTER 7 I 
7 84 REBAR \ / / I 3"4L4L3" - 

I 'I I! / / #3 TIES Q 24" O/C 

1o'-o" 

#4 CONTlNlJOUS 
AROUND PERIMETER 
OF PAD 

4" STONE 

FOUNDATION DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

~~ 
#4 REBAR Q 1'-0" O/C 

rSHELER 
FINISHED INTERIOR FLOOR 
ELEVATION TO BE 1'-0" 

3 GRADE . - - . ._ _. . . . -. . - 
EXPANSION JOINT 

SLOPE AT &" PER l'-O" 
CONCRETE STOOP WITH 

I 

BUILD UP AREA UNDER 

GRAVEL - 

CONCRETE STOOP DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

SHELTER FOUNDATION PLAN 
NO SCALE 

-SHELTER FLOOR 

-SHELTER FOUNDATION 

w 
UI 

3 E m  

SHEET NUMBER 
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ISSUE DATE: 11/13/07 OG7627 

0G7627 ENGINE SERVICE CONNECTIONS 
- 

INLET L I P  GAS a 3/4' NPT COUPLING 
INLET NATURAL GAS - 314' NPT COUPLING 
OIL DRAIN = 1/2' NPT COLJPLING R676.5 RECOMMENDED (SEE FUEL/ELECTRlCAL TOP VIEW STUB-UPS 

-. 

AC LOAD LEAD CONDUIT (RIGHT) 

ADDITICNAL STUB UP AREA FOR 
I20VAC GFCI OUTLET,(STANDARD 
aLccK HEATER.BATTERY CHARGER, 

RIEL 
FUEL SYSTEM SET UP VITH OUTSIDE STUB-UPS 
( S E E  RIGHT SIDE VIEW. 

EXHAUST OUTLET - EXHAUST MANIFOLh AS S H ~ N  
ON OPEN SET. 3' OD MUFFLER f 

NCTESi OUTLET VITH ENCLOSURE 
STONE GUARD 
SEE NOTE 13 I- s15.a 

C20.31'1 

AREA UNDER 

STUS-UP 

MTG HCLES 
STUB-UP AREA 
NOTE 11, 12 2 CHAXT 

1. CCNTRCL PANEL MAY BE ROTATED 180' I N  EITHER DIRECTION. 
2. STANDARD 20A GFCI DUPLEX OUTLET - 120VAC REQUIRED. 
3. CONNECTION POINTS FOR CONTROL VIRES PROVIDED I N  AC 

4. EXHIWST HUFiLER SUPPORT BRACKETS SUPPLIED VITH OPTICFAL ENCLOSURE. 
5. 12 VOLT NEGATIVE GRnUND SYSTEM. 

CONNECTION PANEL. 

I ,-577,a ~22.75'1 

I STONE GUARD 185.9 
C7 32'1 

1 

6. 2. 5' I .  D. FLEX EXHAUST, STANDARD WITH ENCLOSURE 

7 MAIN L I N E  CIRCUIT BREAKER (MLCB)  AND AC LOAD LEAD 
UNITS, OPTIONAL WITHOUT. 

CONNECT I ON. ~- _. ._ 

j 8. REMOVABLE BLANK PANEL FOR OPTIONAL 2nd MAIN L I N E  
CIRCUIT BREAKER. 

9. CPT ICNAL ENCLOSURE. 
10.DOCRS MUST BE ABLE TO OPEN 90 DEG. TO 3E REMOVED. 
11. STUB-UPS1 

STANDARD aASE TANK REWIRES ALL STUB-UPS TO 3E 
CUTSIDE OR I N  THE REAR TANK STUB-UP AREA 

ON CIRCUIT BREAKER LOCATICN. AREA B IS STUB UP 
AYAILA3LE FOR UNITS WITH A BASE TANK. 

12. A OR A' IS THE STUS UP AREA UNDER THE MLCB, DEPENDING 

I3.STONE GUARD AND A IR  DUCT ADAPTER STANDARD V I T H  CPEN 

14 .SEE SET DRAWING CNLY CC3850 FOR DUCT REMOVAL. REMOVAL CF FRCNT 

INCTE: D14UENSIONS TO THE CENTER CF EXHAUST FLANGE SHCULD BE 
DUCT V I L L  PRCVIDE ACCESS TO MCFFLER FOR SERVICING. 

USES AS A REFERENCE WFEN EXHAUST SYSTEM IS NET ORDERED. 
APPLIES TO OPES SET CIULY. 

I I  258.1 
C10.16'1 . 

t 
UNIT1 7 7 7  k C ? ? ?  Ibs. 1 
STEEL ENCLO8UREt 7 7 7  kg C ? ? ?  Ibs! 

LNITSi nn C INCHES1 

rEXHAl!ST ?:?E 
CPEN SET CNLY _? 

c37 38'; I--- 9643  -1 
I 

L 
I 
~ 

i I ! 5 7 5 7  
C62 34'3 ! I 

' vc; 

7 3  
3 ::' 

7 

I 1  1 

1430 C56.30'1 

HAME 

SCALE 

i; G 7 6 2 7 - A.  D V  G 1 SIZE 

A 

4.2i G 3  FIRST 
N T S   USE 

A C O U S T I C  ENCLOSURE 
DWG NO. RE';- 



l iWFRAl  N O E L  
1) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR EQUIPMENT PICK UP 
DELIVERY TO SITE, ERECTION OF TOWER, AND CRANE SET, ALL COSTS 
INCURRED. 

17) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CRANE OPERATIONS IN ORDER TO 
SET FIBREBOND BUILDING. COORDINATE BUILDING DELIVERY DATE THROUGH 
BLUEGRASS CELLULAR. 

- a KEYNOTE 

INSPEC. SLEEVE / GRND ROD 

CAD WELD CONNECTION 

TRANSFORMER 

LIGHTNING SUPPRESSOR 

N 
8 : :  a!=; 

@ INSPECTION SLEEVE 

Q L "  

Q SWITCH (DISCONNECT) 

& METER PACK 

__P___ POWER r 

1) 
ROADS AND PARKING AREAS TO BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED 
TO OWNERS SATISFACTION. 

ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTILITIES, STRUCTURES, 
2) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VISITING THE SITE PRIOR 
TO BIDDING AND REVIEWING EXISTING STRUCTURES OR UTILITIES THAT 
MIGHT BE LOCATED ON OR AROUND THE COMPOUND THAT COULD 
INTERFERE. 

3) 
AUTHORITIES NECESSARY FOR INSPECTIONS IF REQUIRED, PLEASE PROVIDE 
AMPLE NOTICE. 

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING LOCAL 

18) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OFF LOADING AND STACKING OF 
TOWER WHEN APPLICABLE. 

91 PRFPARATlflN FOR RI I *  

19) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MOUNTING ALL LINES AND ANTENNAS. 

20) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPPLYING AND INSTALLING ICE 
BRIDGE. 

21) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING PROPANE TANK DELIVERY 
AND HOOK-UP. PREFERRED SUPPLIERS ARE EMPIRE & AMERIGAS 

4 THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING PERSONS 
R&SPONSIBLE FOR ANY MATERIALS TESTING, PLEASE PROVIDE AMPLE 
NOTICE. 

- -  
FOR FILL WILL E O N ~  TO-EXIS~NG SURFACE. &EN 
AREA TO RECEIVE FILL HAS A DENSITY LESS THAN 
REQUIRED, BREAK UP GROUND SURFACE TO DEPTH 
REQUIRED, AERATE, MOISTURE - CONDITION, OR PULVERIZE 
SOIL AND RECOMPACT TO REQUIRED DENSITY. 

3) BACK FILLING: - EXCAVATED AREA SHALL BE CLEARED FROM STONES OR 
CLODS OVER 2 1/2" MAXIMUM DIAMETER - SHALL BE PLACED IN LAYERS OF 6" AND COMPACTED TO 
A 95% STANDARD PROCTOR, USE A 90% 
PROCTOR IN GRASSED / LANDSCAPED AREAS WHERE 
REQUIRED. - SHALL BE APPROVED MATERIALS CONSISTING OF SANDY 
CLAY, GRAVEL AND SAND, SOFT SHALE, EARTH OR LOAM. 
CONSULT WITH OWNER PRIOR TO FILL BEING ADDED. 

4) ALL MATERIAL FOR FILL TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER 
AND ALL COMPACTING TEST TO BE COMPLETED TO SPEC'S 
ALL COMPACTING RESULTS TO BE TURNED OVER TO OWNER. 

5) 
WITH FINAL TEST RESULTS ON ALL MATERIALS TESTING. IF ANY 
PROBLEMS ARE FOUND PRIOR TO FINAL RESULTS PLEASE NOTIFY A&€ 
OR OWNER IMMEDIATELY. 

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THE OWNER - GAS LINE t' - WATER LINE 
-----SS- SANITARY SEWER 

T- TELEPHONE 

X- FENCE 
,+SC- STORM SEWER DRAIN 

6) 
PROPERTY, AND REPAIRING OR REPLACING WHAT IS NECESSARY 
TO OWNERS APPROVAL 

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO ADJOINING 
- - __. - - 

DUST PAN AND DOORMAT FOR-BUILI~NG 
-- 

23) GC TO MRIFY ALL BLUEGRASS CELLULAR EQUIPMENT DIMENSIONS & 
SPECIFICATIONS WITH MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS, (FIBREBOND, GENERAC, 
EASTPOINTE ETC.) PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ADDRESS ANY ISSUES WITH 
PROJECT SUPERVlSOR BEFORE WORK BEGINS. 

7) 
CONSTRUCTION STARTING, ANY PROBLEMS OR CHANGE FOUND 
CONTACT A&€ OR OWNER TO MRIFY. 

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS ON SITE PRIOR TO 

8) 
ON THE TOWER AND CONTACTING PROPER AUTHORITIES IF ANY 
LIGHTING PROBLEMS OCCUR. ALL FINAL UGHTING TO BE MOUNTED ON 

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY TEMPORARY LIGHTING 24) ALL WAREHOUSE MATERIAL (LINES, ANTENNAS, MOUNTING HARDWARE, 
GENERATOR, TOWER FOUNDATION KIT, ETC.) WILL NEED TO BE PICKED UP 
BY GC. 

25) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING GENERATOR START-UP 
WITH CONTACT SCOTT ANDERSON (EVAPAR) 502-267-631 5 

TOWER DURlNGCONSTRUCTION,-NOTIFY- OWNER k l € N  -lkWER- HAS - 
REACHED FINAL HEIGHT. 

ARER COMPLETION OF BELOW GRADE EXCAVATING, 

MATERIALS, 
FORTH. 

SUCH AS TRASH, DEBRIS, VEGETATION AND SO 
9) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL ON SITE WORK 
MEANS AND METHODS. 

26) T l  CONDUIT WILL NEED TO BE PLACED FROM POLE TO BUILDING. (IF 

FOR FUTURE USE.) 

27) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION OF ALL FENCING. 

28) ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS TO BE REMOVED BY GC 

A MICROWAM DISH IS USED, THE ~1 CONDUIT WILL snu BE INSTALLED 10) 
REPRESENTATIVES, OR SUB-CONTRACTOR, ANY SUB-CONTRACTOR 
EMPLOYEES OR REPRESWTATIMS, WILL CONFORM TO ALL LAWS AND 
REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO THE WORK BEING PERFORMED, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT UMITED TO, ALL OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND 
HEALTH ACT ("OSHA') STATUTES AND REGULATIONS AS WELL AS 
ALL OTHER FEDERAL, STATE AND/OR LOCAL LAWS OR REGULATIONS 
APPLICABLE TO THE WORK BEING PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR. 

CONTRACTOR, ANY CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEES OR 

6) ANY EXCAVATING IN WHICH CONCRETE IS TO BE PLACED 
SHALL BE SUBSTANTIALLY HORIZONTAL ON UNDISTURBED 
AND UNFROZEN SOIL AND BE FREE OF ANY LOOSE MATERIAL 
AND EXCESS GROUND WATER. 

7) IF SOUND SOIL IS NOT REACHED AT DESIGNATED 
EXCAVATION DEPTH, THE POOR SOIL IS TO BE EXCAVATED 
TO ITS FULL DEPTH AND EITHER REPLACED WITH 
MECHANICALLY COMPACTED GRANULAR MATERIAL OR THE 
EXCAVATION TO BE FILLED WITH THE SAME QUALITY 
CONCRETE SPECIFIED FOR THE FOUNDATION. PLEASE 
NOTIFY THE PROJECT SUPERVISOR AND THEY WILL HAVE 
A 3RD PARTY ENGINEERING FIRM CONTACT YOU WITH 
RECOMMENDATIONS. 

29) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLWNG FOR ELECTRICAL SERVlCE 
AND PAWNG NECESSARY FEES REQUIRED. 

11) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING ALL SITE 
DRAINAGE, AND PROWDING SILT AND EROSION CONTROL NECESSARY 
TO MAINTAIN ANY RUN OFF. 

30) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPPLYING & INSTALLING PROTECTIVE 
END CAPS ON ANY EXPOSED THREADED ROD OR UNISTRUT USED ON SITE. 
MRlM TYPE WITH PROJECT SUPERVISOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 

12) THE CONTRACTOR 
WORK NECESSARY TO 

IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL 
REPAIR DAMAGED AREAS. 

SEED AND STRAW 
31) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HAVlNG A CERTIFIED 
ELECTRICIAN HOOK UP THE BATI'ERIES (IMMEDIATELY) AFTER 
POWER HAS BEEN TURNED UP AT THE SITE, PREVENTING THE 
DELAY OF ANY WORK FOR OPERATIONS. THE GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY THE PROJECT SUPERVISOR 
IMMEDIATELY AT THIS TIME SO HE CAN COORDINATE A CELL TECH 
TO BE ONSITE W E N  THIS OCCURS. 

32) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RUNNING (CAT5) FROM THE 
GENERATOR ALARM PANEL MOUNTED ON THE SIDE OF THE 
TRANSFER SWITCH (BY THE CONTRACTOR), THROUGH THE 
TRANSFER SWITCH AND UP TO THE EXISTING CONDUIT BESIDE THE 
A/C POWER FAIL RELAY. THE (CAT5) WILL BE PULLED THROUGH 
EXISTING CONDUIT AROUND THE SHELTER AND EXTENDED TO THE 
ALARM BLOCK. THERE SHOULD BE A MINIMUM 3'-0' OF (CATS) 
LEFT HANGING ON EACH END FOR THE CELL TECH TO HOOK UP 
THE GENERATOR ALARMS. 

8) MECHANICALLY COMPACTED GRANULAR MATERIAL OR 
CONCRETE OF THE SAME QUALITY SPECIFIED FOR THE 
FOUNDATIONS TO BE USED IF EXCAVATION EXCEEDED THE 
OVERALL REQUIRED DEPTH. FOR STABILIZATION OF THE 
BOllOM OF THE EXCAVATION, CRUSHED STONE MAY BE 
USED. STONE, IF USED, SHALL NOT BE USED AS COMPILING 
CONCRETE THICKNESS. PLEASE NOTIFY THE PROJECT 
SUPERVlSOR AND THEY WILL HAVE A 3RD PARTY 
ENGINEERING flRM CONTACT YOU WITH RECOMMENDATIONS. 

9) EXCAVATION TO COMPOUND TO INCLUDE WEU) CONTROL MAT. 

13) CONTRACTOR TO GRADE SMOOTH OR REPAIR ANY POT HOLES OR 
DITCHING ON PROPERTY OR ROAD THAT HAS OCWRRED 
DURING CONSTRUCTION AT CONTRACTORS EXPENSE. 

14) CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBIUTIES REGARDING BUILD OUT ON FIBREBOND 
EQUIPMENT SHELTERS TO INCLUDE 

* INSTALLING THE DOOR CANOPY 

* INSTALLING EXTERIOR LIGHT ON WALL DETERMINED BY PROJECT 
SUPERWSOR AND PHOTOCELL REQUIREMENTS 

INSTALLING INTRUDER ALARMS 

CHECK OPERATIONS OF DOOR AND DOOR HARDWARE 

ADJUST WEATHERSTRIPPING ON DOORS AS NEEDED 

INSPECT ROOF FOR DAMAGE AND POSSIBLE LEAKS 

INSPECT INTERIOR FINISH FOR IMPERFECTIONS AND REPAIR AS NEEDED 

CHECK OPERATION OF LIGHTS AND ELECTRICAL OUTLETS 

CHECK OPERATION OF INTAKE AND EXHAUST LOUVERS AND ADJUST AS 
IEEDED 

10) SITE TO HAVE PROPER 
(CROWNED FORMATION) 

DRAINAGE & EROSION CONTROL 

11) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIR OF ALL AREAS DISTURBED 
DURING CONSTRUCTION. (EXCAVATING ISSUES) 

33) GC MUST SUBMIT A COPY OF THE BUILDING PERMIT AND 
CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE TO THE PROJECT SUPERVISOR PRIOR TO 
RECEIVING (NTP) TO BEGIN CONSTRUCTION (NO EXCEPTIONS). "CALL BEFORE YOU DIG" 

THE CONTRACTOR'S ATENTION IS DIRECTED TO THE UTIUM PROTECTION CENTER, PHONE 
811 IN KENNCKY , WICH WAS ESTABLISHED TO PROWDE ACCURATE LOCATlONS OF 
UNDERGROUND ununEs. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL N o n w  THE unuw PRoTEcnON CENTER 
48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY coNsmucnoN ON THIS PROJECT. ALL NEW SERWCE 
AND GROUNDING TRENCHES PROWDE A WARNING TAPE 0 12 INCHES BELOW GRADE. 

34) GC MUST DISPLAY FCC TOWER REGISTRATION NUMBER AND 
EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBERS ON 3'-0 X 4'-0" MINIMUM WOODEN 
BACKBOARD SOMEWHERE ON SITE LOCATION PRIOR TO BREAKING 
GROUND. 

N 

* CHECK OPERATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS AND HVAC UNITS 

* INSTALL AND PAINT SHELTER TIE-DOWNS TO MATCH 

15) INSTALL CONCRETE PADS FOR BUILDING, PROPANE TANK, 
GENERATOR PAD. I I 
16) INSTALL ELECTRIC AND GROUND FIELD FOR COMPOUND. 
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Dennis N. Helms, P.L.S., VICE PRESIDENT 

s 
15 N.E. 3rd Street 

Washington, Indiana 47501 
Phone: 81 2-257-0950 

Fax: 8 12-257-0953 
Email: landmark97@sbcglobal.net 

Directions to the Site 
From the County Seat of Pulaski County, Kentucky 

Bluegrass Cellular, Inc. 
Dabney II Site 

Pulaski County, Kentucky 

From the intersection of Kentucky Highway 80 By-Pass and Kentucky Highway 39 on 
the north side of Somerset, Kentucky: travel north on Kentucky Highway 39 for 5.6 miles 
to West Coleman Road; turn left onto West Coleman Road and travel west for 0.9 miles 
to the tower site on the right side of the road in a pasture about 350 feet before reaching 
Stilesville Road. The address of the site is 952 West Coleman Road, Science Hill, 
Kentucky 42553. 

- -&hUY 21- 
Darren L. Helms, Kentucky Professional Land Surveyor No. 3386 

UGUST 31, 2ooq  WI I1 111 I f  111 / I  I f I1 I I f  / I  I llcl 
Date 

mailto:landmark97@sbcglobal.net




Site Name: Dabney 

OPTION TO LEASE AND LEASE AGRlEEMENT 

I. 

OPTION TO LEASE REAL PROPERTY 

THIS OPTION TO LEASE REAL PROPERTY (the “Option Agreement”) is made and 

entered into this 2002, by and between Arthur Ray Crawford and Kimberly 

Joan Crawford, husband and W r i ,  whose address is 580 Stilesville Road, Science Hill, KY 42553 

(the “Optionor (s)” and Bluegrass Wireless LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company with principal 

office and place of business at 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, KY 42701 (the “Optionee”). 

day of & @ 

_.--------- W I T N E  S S E T H :  

WHEREAS, the Optionor(s) is the owner of certain real property located in Pulaski County, 

Kentucky as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by 

~ r&renee@e ~ ~ 6 5 -  
. -  __ __ -- -- - -- - -_ - - -  

- -- -- 

WHEREAS, the Optionor(s) wishes to grant to the Optionee, and the Optionee wishes to 

obtain from the Optionor(s), an option to lease the Property upon the terms and conditions set forth 

herein; 

fvOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and 

valuable consideration, the mutuality, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the 

parties hereto do agree as follows. 



Site Name: Dabney 

1. In consideration of One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents 

($1,800.00) paid by the Optionee to the Optionor(s) (the “Option Consideration”), the 

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Optionor(s), the Optionor(s) 

hereby grants to the Optionee an exclusive and irrevocable option to lease the 

Property (the “Option”), upon the terns and conditions hereinafler set forth, upon the 

exercise of the Option at any time before 4 9 0  p.m. prevailing time on 

F&. 14, SO’’, (the “Option Period”) as set forth in Paragraph 5 thereof. 

2. The parties hereto anticipate that the Property comprises approximately a 

One Hundred Foot by One Hundred Foot area, and that a right of way will be 

given by the Optionor(s) for the purposes of ingress and egress throughout the term 

of the lease. The Optionee shall obtain an accurate survey of the Property by a 

registered land surveyor licensed in the Commonwealth of Kentucky at the sole 

expense of the Optionee. A copy of the survey shall be provided to the Optionor(s). 

The description of the Property shall include the number of acres determined by the 

surveyor. The Optionee shall obtain said survey within a reasonable time following 

the date of the Option Agreement. 

- __ - - - - _ _  - - 

3. During the term of the Option, the Optionee may enter onto the Property at its own 

risk to obtain soil samples and to bore soil for the purposes of determining the 

suitability of the Property for a communications tower. 

4. Upon the Optionee’s proper exercise of the Option in accordance with Paragraph 5 

hereof, the Optionor(s) shall be deemed to have immediately executed, acknowledged 

and delivered to the Optionee the Lease Agreement contained in Section II hereof. 

The description of the Property shall be that determined by the registered land 

surveyor in accordance with Paragraph 2 hereof. 



, 
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5 .  If the Optionee elects to exercise the Option in accordance with the terms hereof, 

notice of such election shall be deemed sufficient if personally delivered or sent by 

registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, to the address of the Optionor(s) 

set forth in Paragraph 14 hereof. 

6. The Optionor(s) agrees not to sell, lease or offer for sale or lease the Property during 

the term of this Option or any renewal or extension of the Option. 

7. In the event the Optionee fails to exercise the Option as set forth herein (unless such 

failure is due to the discovery of a defect in the Property or other matter 

unsatisfactory to the Optionee), the Optionor(s) shall have the right to retain the 

Option Consideration. 

8. The Optionee may assign this Option with written consent of the Optionor(s), which 

consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, and upon any assignment such assiguee 

shall have all the rights, remedies and obligations as if it were the original Optionee 

hereunder. From and after any such assignment, the term “Optionee” shall refer to 

such assignee. 

9. Each party hereto shall bear any and all of its own expenses in connection with the 

negotiation, execution or settlement of this Option. 

10. Risk of loss with respect to the Property during the term of this Option and during the 

term of the lease shall be upon the Optionor(s). If, during the term of the Option, any 

partion of the Property shall be acquired by public authority under the right or threat 

of eminent domain, the Optionee may, at its sole optian, either (i) exercise the 

3 
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Option, and in such event, all sums received from the public authority by the 

Optionor(s) by reason of the taking of a portion of the Property shall reduce the rent 

due under the lease, or (ii) terminate this Option and thereupon the Optionor(s) 

shall be obligated to return to the Optionee the full amount of the Option 

Consideration previously paid to the Optionor(s) in “good and collected funds.” 

11. The parties hereto represent to each other that neither has engaged any broker to 

represent their interests in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby, and 

each agrees to indenmi@ the other against any and all claims made by any brokers 

engaged or purported to be engaged by the other for brokerage commissions or fees 

in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby. 

12. The Optionor(s) represents, warrants and covenants to the Optionee that the 

Optionor(s) has not caused or permitted, and shall not cause ur permit, and to the best 

of Optionor(s)’ knowledge no other person has caused or- permitted any hazardous 

material (as defined by any applicable federal, state or local law, rule or regulation) to 

be brought upon, placed, held, located or disposed of at the Property. In the event 

any such contamination occurs for which the Optionee becomes legally liable, the 

Optionor(s) shall indemnify the Optionee against all claims, damages, judgments, 

penalties and costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, which 

Optionee may incur. 

13. This Option Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be 

construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky. 

4 
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14. For the purposes of giving notice as permitted or required herein, the address of the 

Optionor(s)shall be: 580 Stilesville Road, Science Hill, KY 42553; the Optionee’s 

address shall be: 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, JCY 42701. Any inquiry by the 

Optionor to the Optionee regarding the terms and conditions of the Option 

Agreement or L,ease Agreement, or otherwise related to the Option Agreement or 

Lease Agreement, shall be made in writing and submitted to the attention of the 

Optionee’s Lease Administrator at the above address. 

15. The Optionee shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to record this Option in the 

Office of the Clerk of the County Court of Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

11. 

LEASE AGREEMENT 

16. Iii the event the-Optionee elects to exercise the Option to lease the Property, the terms 

of the Lease Agreement (“Lease Agreement” or “Lease”) shall become imediately 

effective upon such exercise and shall be as follows. 

1. The term of the L,ease shall commence on the date that the Optionor(s) 

receives proper notice that the Optionee has exercised the Option, pursuant to 

Paragraph 5 therein. The initial term shall expire five (5) year(s) from the 

commencement date of the Lease Agreement and shall include six (6) 

additional five (5)-year terms per the Lease Agreement. Optionee may, by 

providing written notice at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the 

original or any renewal Lease term, elect to unilaterally terminate this Lease 

at the end of any original or renewal Lease term. Such notice must be 

5 
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personally delivered or sent via registered or certified mail, return receipt 

requested, to the address of the Optioner(s) set forth in Paragraph 14 hereof. 

The Lease amount shall be adjusted at the end of each term by an increase of 

- 12%. 

2. The Optionee shall pay to the Optionor(s) rent for the Property in the sum of 

Four Thousand EiPht Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($4,800.00j yearly, to 

be paid in advance. All rent payments shall be personally delivered or mailed 

to the Optionor(s) at the address set forth in Paragraph 14 hereof. Any check 

payment of the rent due under the Lease shall be payable to the order of 

Optionor(s). 

3. The Optionee shall be entitled to use and occupy the Property for the purpose 

of erecting, maintaining and operating a communications tower and 

-communications facilities- thereon-and for-all such -other uses as Oplionee 

may, in its sole discretion, deem necessary in connection therewith. 

4. The Optionor(s) shall be responsible for the payment o f  all real estate taxes 

which shall be assessed against the Property during the term of the lease. The 

Optionee shall pay all charges for heat, water, gas, electricity, sewer use 

charges and any other utility used or consumed on the Property. The 

Optionee shall, at its own cost and expense, maintain and keep in full force 

and effect during the term of the lease public liability insurance with coverage 

in the amount of at least one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) per person for 

bodily injury, disease, or death and shall maintain property insurance on any 

property the Optionee located on the Property. 

6 
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5. The Optionee may assign the lease. The Optionee may sublet all or part of 

the space on the tower or ground space. 

6 .  The Optionor(s) covenants that upon the Optionee’s payment of the rent 

agreed upon herein, as well as Optionee’s observing and performing all of the 

covenants and conditions contained in the Lease, the Optionee may 

peacehlly and quietly enjoy the Property subject to the terms and conditions 

set forth in the Lease. 

7. The Optionee agrees to maintain an access road in a passable manner for the 

term of the lease. 

8. Optionee’s Payment of Taxes, Fees and Assessments. Optionee shall pay 

directly to the applicable federal, state or local governmental unit or agency 

(“Governmental Entity”) or ta Optionor if Optionor is invoiced by such 

Governmental Entity, all taxes, fees, assessments or other charges assessed by 

any Governmental Entity directly against Optionee’s Equipment and/or 

Optionee’s use of the Facility. Optionee shall also pay to Optionor 

Optionee’s Pro Rata Share of all taxes, fees, assessments or charges including, 

but not limited to, personal property taxes attributable to Optionee’s 

equipment and antenna(s), municipal franchise fees, use fees, municipal 

application fees, installation fees and increases thereof. “Pro Rata Share” 

shall mean the fraction of decimal equivalent of dividing one (1) by the total 

number of then existing users occupying a tower on the last day of the 

applicable calendar year. 

7 
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STATEOF \4c, 
COUNTY OF 

NOTARY PIJRLIC STATE AT LARGE 

My commission expires: 
1 

STATE OF JCEiNTtJCKY 

COUNTY OF HARDIN 

1 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this / 7  day of &DG.,c f. , 
- 

2009 ,  by Ron Smith, to be his free act and dee 
c 

i VA c- - 
__ 

ARY PUBLIC STATE AT LARGE 

ion expires: 1 - g/ - /3 

500 West Jefferson Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
(502) 540-2300 

10 
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Roynond Jasper 
3306 stnesbf~ie Rood 
Solance HI/, KY 42553 
PVA Mop No. 073-0-0-64 

North 

Oonno ComNe Portln 
5836 Hwy 39 
Somerset KY 42503-7127 
PVA Mop No. 073-0-0-43 

Arthur Roy and Kimberly Crowrid 
580 Stflesbfile Rood 
Sclanca HUi, KY 42553 
PVA Mop NO. 073-0-0-40 

I I  /-  I 

I \\ Center of Proposed Tower 

Rawcoble Ubfng TNst 
3745 Goochiown Road 
Eubonk. KY 42567 
PVA Mop NO. 073-0-0-64.1 

Solance HI//, KY 425M 
PVA Mop N a  073-0-0-44 

P 
-/ 

VA MOP NO. 073-0-0-46.8 

Oobfd A. ond Batty F. Binghom 
5664 Hwy 30 
S m m e t ,  KY 42503 
PVA Map No. 073-0-0-45 

The locotion of the boundaries show o n  oppmximote, 
and they ore based upon oeriol photogrophs and 
infomotion on file in the office of the Property 
Voluotlon Admlnlstrotw of Puloski County, Kentuck% 

&Fvey37-c-?fiiGc- :,io.;? 
i hereby certlfy that the infomotion shown is COrreCt 
to the best of my knowledge, and it is in occordonce 
with the records found in the office of the Properiy 
Voluotion Adminisfrotor of Puloskl County, Kentucky on 
August 24, 2009 

omen L Helms, 

h 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF BLUEGRASS WIRELESS LLC 

CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT 
A CELL SITE (DABNEY) IN RURAL, SERVICE AREA #6 
(PULASKLI) OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF 
KENTUCKY 

FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CASE NO. 2009-00363 

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN E. SELENT 

I, John E. Selent, being duly sworn, depose and state as follows: 

1. My name is John E. Seleiit arid I am a niember of the Kentucky Bar Association. 

I ani legal counsel to Bluegrass Wireless LLC and am submitting tliis affidavit in conjunction 

with the above referenced matter. 

2. In order to demonstrate compliance with 807 KAR 5:063 5 I( 1)(1) & (m), Exhibit 

1 identifies, with the exception of the individual identified in paragraph 4, the iiarries of the 

residents/tenants and property owners within 500 feet of the proposed tower who have been: (i) 

notified by written notice of the proposed construction, sufficient postage prepaid, by United 

States Certified Mail, return receipt requested; (ii) given tlie Commission docket number under 

which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of tlie right to request intervention. 

3. Attached as Exhibit 2 is a copy of tlie United States Certified Mail return receipt 

that demonstrates proof of service of tlie written notice of the proposed construction upon: (1) 

Barry and Dora L,ynn Todd Revocable Living Tnist; (2) Union Church of Christ; (3) David and 

Betty Bingham; (4) Arthur and Kimberly Crawford; ( 5 )  Joyce C. Mink; (6) David and Brenda 

Bryant; and (7) Donna Camille Partin. 

4. Affiant attempted to serve written notice of the proposed construction upon 

Rayinoiid Jasper (see Exhibit 1) via United States Certified Mail pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 



fj 1( 1)(1) & (ni). Service of the written notice of the proposed construction to Mark Worley was 

attempted via United States Certified Ma!,! and was returned marked "Return to Sender - 

Unclaimed - Unable to Forward." (see attached Exhibit 3) Therefore, another copy of the written 

notice of proposed construction was sent to Raymond Jasper via United States First Class Mail. 

(See Exhibit 1 .) 

Further Affiant saith not. 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON 

.&.- 
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me t h i s 5  day of October, 2009. 

My commission expires: 

151 337-1 
33597-21 





Darren L. Helms, P.L.S., PRESIDENT 
Dennis N. Helms, P.L.S., VICE PRESIDENT 

N 

W - E  

Dennis N. Helms, P.L.S., VICE PRESIDENT 

s 
15 N.E. 3rd Street 

Washington, Indiana 47501 
Phone: 81 2-257-0950 

Fax: 81 2-257-0953 
Email: landmark97@sbcglobal.net 

Landowner and Adjacent Landowner List 

Bluegrass Cellular, Inc. 
Dabney I1 Site 

Pulaski County, Kentucky 

Raymond Jasper 
3396 Stilesville Road 
Science Hill, KY 42533 

Barry L. and Dora Lynn Todd 
Revocable Living Trust 
3745 Goochtown Road 
Eubank, KY 42567 

David A. and Betty F. Bingham 
5664 Hwy. 39 
Somerset, KY 42503 

Joyce C. Mink 
867 West Coleman Road 
Science Hill, KY 42553 

Donna Camille Partin 
5838 Hwy. 39 
Somerset, KY 42503-7127 

Union Church of Christ 
1260 Surber Road 
Science Hill, KY 42553 

Arthur Ray and Kimberly Crawford 
580 Stilesville Road 
Science Hill, KY 42553 

David R. and Brenda Bryant 
353 Crandall Drive 
Worthington, OH 43085 

Darren L. Helms, Kentucky Professional Land Surveyor No. 3386 

ALIGLt5-r 31, zoo9 
Date 

mailto:landmark97@sbcglobal.net




September 8, 2009 

Arthur Ray and Kimberly Crawford 
580 Stilesville Road 
Science Hill, Kentucky 42553 

Public Notice 
Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company that markets its services 

as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
coimnunications services for over 1 5 years. 

Bluegrass Wireless L,LC is applying to the Public Service Comrriissioii of the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Coininissionll) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity to consti-uct and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility 
will include a 240-foot tower to be located at 952 West Coleman Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 
42553. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. 
Also, the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. 
Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2009-00363 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in 
your cominunity! (For more information, please check us out online at www.rnyblueworks.corn) 

Receipt for Merchandise 

-- 
2. qrticle Number 

Fmsfer fmrn service label) 

102595-02-M-1540 eipt 
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Union Church of Christ 
1260 Surber Road 
Science Hill, Kentucky 42553 

Public Notice 
Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company that markets its services 

as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is applying to the Public Service Commission of the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity to construct and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility 
will include a 240-foot tower to be located at 952 West Coleman Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 
42553. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. 
Also, the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. 
Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2009-00363 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve arid provide wireless service in 
your community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.rriyblueworks.com) 

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

so that we can return the card to you. 

or on the front if space permits. 

E Print your name and address on the reverse 

0 Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

If YES, enter delivery address below: 

Insured Mail C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivefl (Mra Fee) 0 Yes 

Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1510 PS Form 381 1, February 2004 



September 8,2009 

Donna Camille Partin 
5838 Highway 39 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503-7127 

Public Notice 
Bluegrass Wireless LL,C is a Kentucky limited liability company that markets its services 

as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
comrnuriications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is applying to the Public Service Cornmission of the 
Conimonwealth of Kentucky (the "Cornmission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity to construct and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility 
will include a 240-foot tower to be located at 952 West Coleman Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 
42553. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. 
Also, the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. 
Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2009-00363 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in 
your community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 

Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print you r  name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

a Attach this card to the back of the rnailpiece, 
o r  on the front if space permits. 

---_I___- 

Agent 
0 Addressee 

A. Signature 

If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No 

39 ((I 
3. Service Type 

m i f i e d  Mail Express Mail 
01 Registered 0 Return Receipt for Merchandise 

I 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 01 Yes 
.- ------ - - - - _ _ ~ -  

2. Article Number 
flmsfer from service label) 7009 O O B O  DO01 O B O b  4993 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



September 8, 2009 

Joyce C. Mink 
867 West Coleman Road 
Science Hill, Kentucky 42553 

Public Notice 
Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company that markets its services 

as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
comniunications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is applying to the Public Service Cornmission of the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience a d  
Necessity to construct and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility 
will include a 240-foot tower to be located at 952 West Coleman Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 
42553. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. 
Also, the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. 
Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2009-00363 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in 
your community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.rn~yblueworks.con~) 

Receipt for Merchandise 

Restricted Delivery? {Extra Fee) Yes 

7009 O O B O  0001 O B O b  50Ob 2. Article Number 
Fmnsfer from service labe0 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



September 8,2009 

Barry L. and Dora Lynn Todd 
Revocable Living Trust 
3745 Gooclitown Road 
Eubank, Kentucky 42567 

Public Notice 
Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company that markets its services 

as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 1.5 years. 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is applying to the Public Service Commission of the 
Cornionwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity to construct and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility 
will include a 240-foot tower to be located at 952 West Coleman Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 
42.553. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Cornmission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. 
Also, the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. 
Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2009-00363 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in 
your comrnunity! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.corn) 

E Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 

E Print your name and address on the reverse 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. --- 

I. Article Addressed to: 

- 
102535-02-110-1 540 



September 8,2009 

David A. and Betty F. Bingharn 
5664 Highway 39 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Public Notice 
Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company that markets its services 

as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
cominunications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is applying to the Public Service Commission of the 
Commonwealth of K.entucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity to construct and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility 
will include a 240-foot tower to be located at 952 West Coleman Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 
42.553. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. 
Also, the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. 
Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2009-00363 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in 
your community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myb1ueworks.com) 

so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

If YES, enter delively address below: No 

_I .__- 
2. Article Number 7ooq O O B O  OOOL oBnb . -  4 0 ~ ~  _ _  _ _  _ -  - - (liinsfer from service label) _ _  - -. - 
PS Form 381 1, Februaty 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



Septerriber 8, 2009 

David R. and Brenda Bryant 
353 Crandall Drive 
Worthington, Ohio 43085 

Public Notice 
Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky limited liability coiiipany that markets its services 

as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communicatioiis services for over I5 years. 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is applying to the Public Service Commissioii of the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity to construct and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility 
will include a 240-foot tower to be located at 952 West Coleman Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 
42553. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. 
Also, the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. 
Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Cornmission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2009-00363 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in 
your community! (For more informatian, please check us out oiiline at www.myblueworlts.com) 

BI Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 

II Print your name and address on the reverse 

BI Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

so that we can return the card to you. 

or on the front if space permits. 

I A. Signature 
17 Agent 

Addressee 

B. Received by (Printed Name) G. Date of elivery 

[RRL&di.t be.+flI I%JL 9 - 
D. Is delivery address different from i tem67 n % S  

NO If YES, enter delivery address below: 

I 

3. ServiceT 

Registered 
0 insured Mail C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (&fa Fee) 

Return Receipt for Merchandise 

7009 O D B O  ODDL DBOb 4962 2. Article Number 
rransfer from service label) 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 102595-02-M-1540 Domestic Return Receipt 





September 8,2009 

Raymond Jasper 
3396 Stilesville Road 
Science Hill, Kentucky 42533 

Public Notice 
Bluegrass Wireless LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company that markets its services 

as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is applying to the Public Service Commission of the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity to construct and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility 
will include a 240-foot tower to be located at 952 West Coleman Road, Science Hill, Kentucky, 
42553. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. 
Also, the Cornmission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. 
Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2009-00363 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in 
your community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 







ICerry W Ingle 
(502) 540-2354 (Direct Dial) 
lcerry ingle@dinslaw corn 

September 10, 2009 

Via CertiJied Mail 
Honorable Barty Bullock 
Pulaski County Judge Executive 
Courthouse 
100 North Main Street 
P.O. Box 712 
Somerset, Kentucky 42502 

Re: Application of Bluegrass Wireless LLC d/b/a Bluegrass Cellular for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a cellular tower to 
be located at 952 West Coleman Road, Science Hill9 Kentucky,42553, before the 
Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky9 Case No, 2009- 
00363 

Dear Judge Bullock: 

Bluegrass Wireless LL,C ("Bluegrass Wireless") is a Kentucky limited liability company 
that markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Wireless is applying to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky (the "Cornmission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience 
and Necessity to propose constniction and operation for a new facility to provide cellular radio 
telecommunications service in rural service area ("RSA") #6 in Pulaslti County. The facility will 
include a 240 ft. tower and an equipment shelter to be located at 952 West Coleman Road, 
Science Hill, Kentucky 42553. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. 

Your comments and request for iiiteivention should be addressed to: Executive Director's 
Office, Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 61 5, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to 
case riumber 2009-00363 in your correspondence. 

Very truly yours, 



Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

I-- -- 
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u k  Agent 
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"I-  M /  
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Insured Mail C.O.D. 
Return Receipt for Merchandise 

I 4. Restricted Delivery? ( W m  Fee) Yen 
I __ I '  - 

2. Article Number 
(rransfer from service label) 7009 OD80 OD01 08Ob 15955 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 





















- _ _  __ - _ -  ~- 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

I, 7 h b - i z  Loss&- f- , OF THE 

COMMONWEALTH JOURNAL, A LEGAL NEWSPAPER HOLDING A SECOND- 

CLASS PERMIT, PUBLISHED DAILY EXCEPT FOR MONDAYS IN SOMERSET, 

COUNTY OF PULASKI, COMMONWELAHT OF KENTUCKY DO S m A R  THAT 

THE ATTACHED PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF A 

/ LEGAL NOTICE, AS REQUIRED AND PRESCRIBED BY KRS 

PAID ADVERTISmNT 
. ,  

;r: 1 s3i;7r 
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y s , 1.1 I I &',,., :; k,'j I ,  

TITLE c \d s.1 A Q h q y ~ ~  
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, A NOTARYPUBLIC FOR THE 

COUNTY OF PULASKI, COMMONWElALTH OF KENTUCKY THIS G?F DAY 

- 3 - L :  -&:v;7-. 
20 07 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES /Y ,S!O/  0 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 
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CLASS PERMIT, PUBLISHED DAILY EXCEPT FOR MONDAYS IN SOMERSET, 
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